
FB-V61A 
I°\ - ':,r:f •:J ? 

PARTS BOOK 

~/:(~ii~~-~ '1/ / 
ULTRA HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE 



---·---------···---·· __ .,.,, .. =. =-·=·· ~ ···---~-----··------·-·--·---········ 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES: LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN 

FB-V61A- 1±t!A/ Specifications 

~ti/Devices 
0 / I I 0 

~1---------------i±~aJUBI/Detail of specifications 

CD 

® 

~r~t ~x;,i~.~~~?~tbu~;~\~;;rli~~WWf{F·f~.¾~i~lt~.\ -.~"&:-: ;~,_~J=·:"!J~:i :iSA,4~ .. t.•.~9!.1,·l~._-~ ..... ;~-1< ... .:i,;.,.._..."-= ... .;~m·~~·~~;::.,.., 

~J~ '1i:~J.l\.' • 4 ** I Safety stitch, 4-threads 

r:{~~ '1i:~lt\.' • 5 ** / Safety stitch, 5-threads 

@~ it-.itllt.' • 6 ** / Safety stitch, 6-threads 

~~ ~~li~P.t~ifll~ifJk1rJt~1;1itt.rkfiifftlffe 
t9ID :!iii'-' / Plain seaming 

i~ 0 f.:lli •J / Ruffling 

:;~~~ 1~1 l:: !,~f.tU-F-Jli'J I Ruffling with piping 

~t& 1<-r !,7-( !,~r-"ffll~t I Binding with taping 

® ~t~~ iBifw:i~i6g1@~i~nj~J~~1±.@Il!~~t~Jgf~lr~ 

@ 

[~ @Ti@J-fi!lt] I Extra llght- llght materials 

~i¥ fi'1tJ-~~ I Light- medium materials 

.t\1} ~~~-mr~ I Medium - heavy materials 

f~~ JGt•-@JiJi~ I Heavy- Extra heavy materials 

;!l?~ .fi!J~ I Extra heavy materials 

;ii§~ ffia!M I New synthetic fiber 

~JJ.~ ~lfltl1t~~~q)}[~~~~l;~}fli0i:i§lit~1} 
k~l fflil! / Standard 

-~~ ~;tf'l=IIJJ:I: / Special differential ratio 

@ ~irlii~~iffi~~~llft 
f~ 2mm 

~}t amm 

~!...\~ 8x2.2mm 

rf§IJ 5x2.2mm 

f~ 5x3mm 

@ itlirJ ~i~i•i~fg~iitl* 
~1~ 2mm 

1~11 4mm 

~f 6mm 

7mm 

(J) ~~- t$~lt&iwt~a¥iet~tt9.f~~i 
!fkijjf. A 1l !, !I - t: I Standard lift 

:fflli~ I\-( 1) 7 f.. / High lift 

-~E}it ,0/\-< •J 7 1-- I Extra high lift 

® £~ii .:li.i!#.J1t.~;&tiii!~;~;~~;?k:ni.¼-Plft.~.rn,Ji~n~::~t-
1wx; 2;1J/7 z !,7 !, ro.> •J 
!~~! 2-row / with chain land 

® 

)J~jg 'JlJ :I- A I Angle knife. 

~-'j 'JlJ :/, A~/t I Angle knife, wide 

}~~ '/lJ ;1. A f.*;:J I Angle knife, wave shape 

$.,V:/J 'JlJ :1, A~ii'-J I Angle knife, wave shape 

) 

) 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. -· --==----------·········-.. ··-------------

1. ~ (I)* (;t , . ~ (l) *(I) ~if (.iEffl~O) ~A~ tt -r "' ~ ~~ t;t iE~~) ,: i2ti ~ n -r 
\,' -Q t> (I) t ~ t; -:t v - " 1.Jf:Qi ~ J #, t S tL 't \i' -?> ~ ~ ;., (I) t~ ~ (J) =EJ (J) -CT o 

2. ~ (/) *';t, 1 ggs~ 11 J:3 (J) -r - ~ ,: £-:5 ", -r- 11:Pl ~ n t t 0) -c 9 o 

3. fiS~t;t7,s-Ji L, ,:~~1!<5 tt-Q ~~1.1r~ ~J * t" o 

4. ,1!1!1ft~~t" -Q ~~~;t' r=:::J fii**~~ L, -r -6 •J ~ 9 0 

s. 15~::::i - i-:t11.1r* t iJ:? -r \,, -Q tl~t;t, If- V-iB&i-Ji~(47-s3re- V°)""C aafal 
~7'~ \,\0 

§ 

A . ~'f*~i;ft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B . lffl$m~1i .................................. -. . . . 5 

C. it•~~ . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

D . jijl I ~i;fi . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. ~ IJ ~1*i .................................. -. . . . . . 13 

G . J:: ;t: A · T ~ A ~il . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

H. _.c.JL, - I, ~il .............................. ~ . . . . . 19 

J. T JL, - 1 ,~fi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

K. =mffiJt., - I , lffl11 .............................. -. 23 

L. *€i}fitj~jf ~1l .. __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 

M. *ID!JT~~ ... _ ............... · .. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

P . it /~~~fWi . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Q. fijJ 'jj' I) ~m~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

R. 7 7 7 - itfa:(i)Q\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

T. 7 ':J J \ - II~ -.... -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

z. 1'1" li~~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Ga. If- V"~B~-~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

Wa. 9*-5 r{.Jt, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

~s I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

i From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-=====·=- ' ·- ,,_ 

ii 

Notes for using this parts-book 

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the_ same plate number 
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet). 

2. This book was prepared based on information available in Novemher 1998. 

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
.------s 

4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line_ ~----J. 
5. If the symbol* is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the different parts 

list on page 47-53 . 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. Crankshaft mechanism ...................... _;_ . . . . 5 

C. Needle bar mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

D. Presser foot mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

G. Knife machanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

H. Over looper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. Under looper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

K. Double chain stitch looper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

L. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

M. Thread tension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

P. Needle cooler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Q. Serging attachment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

· R. Ruffling attachment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

T. Lapper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Ga. Gauge parts List .............................. -. . • . 47 

Wa. Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

INDEX ........................................... 55 

) 

1 ") 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



•- ····- --~-,~~ -----:-----

A · ~1*111411 I Machine body 

I 

I ®--65 1-64 

2 

(. ) 

878-VSA-052 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::i::1*~ij / Machine body 

.. 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:;., ;C 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 520305001 1 r'J?tJJ(- TOP COVER 
3 502606000 1 .:z.1)9??""1":i"~ OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
4 062401212 4 7'~::J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
5 520306000 , J'<':I :\=-:., PACKING 
7 523337009 1 ::f A -tz:., 18.5 RUBB·ER CAP, 18.5 
8 S39607001 1 '.1'7 ;J. :,,t,J{- FRAME SIDE COVER 
9 062400812 5 +~:J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
10 520345009 1 ::fA-tz:.,14 RUBBER CAP, 14 
11 S20309101 1 ,](:.,-(1tJJ(- FACE PLATE COVER 
12 060400612 2 J(-(;., t:'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
13 520310001 1 ,t '7 1) :\=- :::J 'J 1J J ( - B COVER, FEED MECHANISM (B) 
14 S20311000 1 J'(':J=t:., PACKING 
15 060400812 6 J( 1;., i-:'M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
16 S23367001 1 77;.,171(- FAN COVER 
17 060400812 2 H 1;., rM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
18 061400812 1 -If? :::JM4X8 SCREW, FLATM4X8 
19 S20878000 1 ::f A-tz :.,s.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 
20 S20313000 1 ,t 'J IJ ~ -( tJ J ( - FEED BAR COVER 
~1 520314000 1 Ji•;,:\=-;., PACKING 
22 062401012 6 7'~:::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
23 539564021 1 'J!f-"IJJ(- INSIDE COVER 
24 S44536000 1 ?-rtJJ(-J~":l :!f-;., PACKING, INSIDE COVER 
25-1 060401012 3 J < 1 ;., r M4X 10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
25-2 523616101 1 ~ > * ::;4x10 SCREW, M4X10 
25-3 544535001 1 J(-(;., rM4X8~-Jt, SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL 
26 061400812 1 -i1"7:::JM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
27 539611001 1 ,"I."IJJ(-L'J ~ FRONT COVER ASSY, L 
27-1 S39612001 1 -:r I. tJJ(-L FRONT COVER, L 
27-2 539613001 1 ,"I,tJJ(-1:;.,~~? HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER 
27-3 520319001 1 'VI.1]J(-t;.,~ HINGE, FRONT COVER 
27-4 012400432 2 7''1-l::74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
27-5 S20320101 1 ":i"I.1,J(-;;r. t-·.:11~ STOPPER, FRONT COVER 
27-6 S20321001 1 ,"I.1,1(-1(* SPRING, FRONT COVER 
27-7 060400612 1 J(-f;., t-=M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
27-8 520327101 1 ,"I.1J1<- t- .1--r ~ STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER 
27-9 060400612 1 J(-(;., t-=M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
.,8 060401412 3 J'(-(;., t-=M4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14 
.9-1 S38305001 1 ,,. I.1, J{-S FRONT COVER, S 

·-------------------------- -< J'(-(;., 7 -r ;., ? ffl > .. <FOR BINDING>--------------------· . --
29-2 542050001 1 'V I.1JJ{-S FRONT COVER, S 
30 -------- 062400612- ,---i ~~:::JM4X6 ----- - "'scREW, PAN M4X6 -------------------· . --· 

· 31 012400832 1 'P''T I:: 74XB SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 
32 012400432 1 7'-rl::74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
33 S20324101 1 'VI.131<-L'?;.,-j--( FRONT COVER GUIDE, L 
34 060400612 2 J(-(;., t-=M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
35 S20325001 1 'VI.1JJ(-t,.;(-(~J(* PLATE SPRING 
36 060400612 1 J(-(:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
37 520328001 1 'JC:;{7t.,- t- CLOTH PLATE 
39 S20330100 1 ? a ;;r. 1 t.,- t--tt-ttI.117- SUPPORT COLLAR, CLOTH PLATE 
40 520331001 1 -tz·;I t-tJ?-'7 ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
40-1 012400432 1 'P'7 I: 7 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
42 012400632 1 7'-:r I:: 74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
43 S20334000 1 '7C]:;{7t.,-t-:,,~ CLOTH PLATE, LOWER 
44 118770001 3 /'(':J~;., PACKING 
45 025040132 4 l:7-tfj;*:,,3?4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
46 060400612 1 / ( -( :., t: M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
47 060401012 3 1< 1;., t:M4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
48 S20412000 2 :fA-t?;.,3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7 
49 S39625151 1 ?Cl:;{71.,- t- l-;t-(1!J(-?-· SPRING, PLATE 

878-V6A-052 
2 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :3::($.Jlii / 

3 

Machine body 

I ®--65 1-64 

4 

<) 

878-V6A-052 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::E1*~1j / Machine body 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.-;C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

50 060400612 2 J'i.-(:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
51 156482000 1 il :..,4 CAP,4 
52 062401212 1 ;-~:::i4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
53 021400212 1 2:,,1;-•y l-4 NUT,2M4 
54 047602042 1 .A 7 IJ ;.., ? t:>;.., 6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10 
55 S20412000 1 ::f k.i? ;..,3_7_ RUBBER CAP, 3.7 
58 539626021 1 '7Cl.7.7L,- l-.x.17":.-;--( CLOTH GUIDE 
59 060400612 2 J{-'(:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
60 060400512 1 l'i.-(;.., rM4XS SCREW, BIND M4XS 
61 520338200 1 7·;"7r'JIJ" OIL PAN 
62 S20339000 1 rt·:;~;.., PACKING 
63 S23350001 4 *:...1'-(:,,7.:Z.,, MACHINE BODY LEG 
64 017501212 4 ~;1, l-5X12 BOLT, M5X12 
65 523351001 4 -tfjj * WASHER 
66 S00075000 1 r-<n- i-= EYE GUARD 
67 060350812 2 l'i.-(:., r35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.SX8 
68 025350332 2 I:: 7 ifjj' *- ~-( 3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
69 S20340001 1 y-(jj'- i:-t.t-t.t:C-(~ EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE 
70 520342001 , ~:..,*:,;4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 ,, 146598001 1 1<.t- ifjj' * WASHER, SPRING 
72 025050132 1 t:7-tfjj'*:,,3,;5 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
73 530517101 5 j-~:::i :,,-J1,6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL 
74 520344009 1 ::fk.-t?:.-16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
75 520345009 1 =i.l,.-tf:..,14 RUBBER CAP, 14 
77 081009070 1 QIJ ;..,7p9 0 RING, P9 
79 523357001 1 :,,;(*:i10 SCREW, M10 
80 520346000 1 /\ IJ ~ ,, Y ? 7 ,, IJ" NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR 
81 062401612 1 7~:::IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
82 520878000 1 ::r k.il :...s.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 
84 507477009 1 ::f .l,. IJ :.,7 RUBBER RING 
i------------------------- ... <5*.ttffl > .. <FOR "STHREADS"> ------------------ --· 
92 S25182001 1 -( I- l-~:,,il•;l;(1'7~Jl,D THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D 

<4*.ftffl > <FOR "4THREADS1'> 
92 525183001 1 -( f- t-~:,,-t?';l:/,-(7~Jt,E THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E 

<6*.ttffl > < FOR "6THREADS11 > 
92 S31867001 1 1' I- I- ,t :,,-t? •:., :J. -( 7~Jl,F THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, F 
"'93 -------- -S25184001----r DL-< t- t- ,t ~ -t? ·;, ;1. -< -, "rn, - -THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL --------· --· 

4 S44821001 1 -t! 1' '.J,, :,, ::,;7 ""'JI, LABEL, CLEANING 
97 S43453001 1 7 "1' JI, 11 :J r'; :h :.., :,, ::;-, ~JI, LABEL, CLEANING FILTER 

878-V.GA-052 
4 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B · Ofillii · --
.. I Driving shaft mechanism 

" . ) 

878-V6A-103 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . ll!mh!Ml~1;fi I Crankshaft mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;., ;C -1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.,,~ ;.,~- j,:'. l\11) 7 t-ffl > < FOR STANDARD & HIGH-LIFT> 
1 S46921001 1 ? f-:'?:i?O*~';/~· CRANKSHAFT, 0 W/SCREW 

<ie!/\ -( IJ 7 t, ffl > <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT> 
1 S46922001 1 ? i-:-,, ~1 P:t- :y·;, ~ CRANKSHAFT, PW/SCREW 
-1-1 S25530001-~--f ... 7'-J-1 ;f. ~ 2.SX4 ""seT SCREW, SOCKET M2.SX14 ---------- - - --
3 539629021 1 ,<ylJ;.,?7:'il BEARIG CAP 
4 081031870 1 0 IJ ;., ? 531.5 0 RING, S31.S 
5 062400812 2 :rr<::J4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
6 061400812 1 -tJ-7:JM4XB SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
7 072600000 1 :ii '7 :i? ? ?" 6000 BALL BEARING, 6000 
10 S39630000 1 ?t:?:i?;C:iZJI, CRANKSHAFT BUSH 
11 S20356001 1 t:7-tfif:t-10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
12 155559001 1 t:7-tfjf;t- WASHER, PLAIN 
13 S46900001 1 .=:;.:z.-,13;.,7;.,t::....:i? O-CHAIN STITCH THR. TAKE-UP SHAFT 
14 048400242 1 t- > ? '11 j- 3 '7 C40 RETAINING RING, C40 
15 076203000 1 ~ '7 :11? ?"6203 BALL BEARING, 6203 
16 527868001 1 ~ '7 ::11 '7 ?"6203V BALL BEARING, 6203V 
17 S20361001 1 j-~1q. SPRING, WAVE 
18 S20362151 1 ? i,:,, :::I? * 1' JI,~ 1) CRANKSHAFT OIL REJECTOR 
20 539631000 1 "''77 IJ:., ?*-+J-:C BEARING PRESSER 
21 S20353000 1 QI):.,? CRING 
22 062401012 3 -J-r<::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
23 520366000 1 -,y;., FAN 
24 539565101 1 7- 1) PULLEY 
25 012060632 2 7'7" i: 7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
27 028060242 1 J{*ifii-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
28 018062532 1 J7-J-*Jt, ~ 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 

878.:.VGA-103 
6 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C · st••• / Needle b · ar mechanism 

15-; 
14 

7 
878-V6A-118 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. it~~~ I Needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q·rv t:=.,;( ,( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~~=--~-t='ffl> <FOR STANDARD> 
1 S46928001 1 ,, IJ -7 7 :..- 7 o ':I F 7 ~ S N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S 

<I\-( I)"'] t-ffl > < FOR HIGH-LIFT> 
1 S46931001 1 /\1)'77:..,70•;, F'7~H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H 

<if/\-( IJ '7 I- ffl > < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT> 
1 546932001 1 /\IJ77:..,7c•.:, t:'?~E N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E 
·1-1-1 -018401622- ---i .. -P-J-;JJ1, t- 4X16 ----- -BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 ---------- - - --
1-2 523342001 1 7'-r t- :ff 1J4XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4XS 
1-3-1 017061612 1 ;f.Jt, t- 6X16 BOLT, M6X16 
1-3-:-2 118735002 1 -+f jf * WASHER 
2 539644021 1 /\ 1J :.J? ;I. 11 Jl,L NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L 
3 539645021 1 /\ IJ :.J? > ~ Jl,R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R 
4 539646021 1 /\ 1) :_;? NEEDLE SHAFT 
5 539647000 1 -+f-Jif+ WASHER 
6 146293001 1 t->?E10 RETAINING RING, E10 
7 520386101 1 /\ IJ ;f. r'J g- :!If ? ~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 
7-1 523342001 2 7'-r t- if 1) 4XS SET SCREW, SOCKET {CN) M4XS 
7-2 S46899001 1 if ;f °* ';I :!f .;f. JI, t- 6X 1 6 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16 

, 7-3 062350812 1 7" "':n .sxe SCREW, PAN M3.SX8 
/-4 520391001 1 ;tl"{-ij- SPACER 
7-5 S20392000 2 '7ZJI, t- FELT 
7-6 155162001 1 A-"'--lt SPACER 
8 S20393101 1 /\IJ;f.r'J NEEDLE BAR 
9 S39648021 11\l);f.";<~Jl,O NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 
10 S39571021 1 J\ 1J ;f.7 ;( ~ Jl,U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 
11 104450101 1 ::f .t.dz :..-a RUBBER CAP, 8 
12 * 1 /\I) t=';(?~ NEEDLE CLAMPASSY 
12-1 146427001 2 'j77 t- ;t-* :.J3.1~7 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18 
13 * 2 ~ :'.i:..-1\ IJ DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27 
14 539649021 1 /\ 1) -( ~ -t;r~.:t.~,( NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET 
15 018062532 2 7'-r;J;JI, t- 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
16 539650051 1 J\ 1) -( ~ it~Z -( ~ F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F 
17 062401012 2 -r-"'::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
18 520413051 1 /\ 1) -( ~ -tt-1:J'Z-( ~ B-tt~Z SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT 
19 062400612 2 -r-"'::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
20 520414001 1 /\ 1J ,( :$1 ~-jt.:C-( :$1 B SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE 
21 S23418002 2 ~;I *~4XS SCREW, M4XS 
'2 520415101 1 ,( r r'J / \ I} ? ?' NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE 

. 23 S20416101 1 ;f.Jt, t-3.SX10 BOLT, M3.5X 10 
24 S20418051 1 :;t-J(-/\ IJ ,;?"F NEEDLE GUARD, F 
25 S23456101 2 7-"'::J25X6 SCREW, PAN M2.SX6 
26 S38306051 1 =.~1r']tJ:..-/\ 1Jr;JrF CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F 
27 062350812 1 7-"'::J3.SX8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
28 538307001 1 = ~.:I.? tJ =-,1, ')? 'TB CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B 
29 062300812 2 7-"'::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
30 539654051 1 /\ 1)??'77'T·;J t- NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET 
31 062401012 1 T~::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
32 * 1 /\ I) -( ~ NEEDLE PLATE 
33 100032003 2 -tj-7 * ~4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 

878-VGA-118 
8 

....... ---·--------------------
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ~IOOffi I Presser foot mechanism 

1-1 
31--lj 

4-~ 

26 

29-{J 

~ 
171 
18--@ 

35 

16 <·) 
~ 

15 

< 1Nm 'J ffl / FOR SMALL TYPE > < -r-:fMffl I FOR TAPING> 

,, 
41 40 

J~ 
d-38-3 

878-VSA-201 
9 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-------=-==============--=· =····=-··= .. ·=-=~=;;;;;== 

D. 11:flI. I!]~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;,.,;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 520472001 1 ,f"'!j".J:.73'Ji?';J*~ ADJUSTINNG SCREW 
2 S46887001 1 ,t-lj-I.;f.r)?~ PRESSER BAR ASSY 
2-1 539577000 1 ,t'lj"J:'7•.:,~3;,., CUSHION 
2-2 047301642 1 A 7 1J ;,., ? 'c ;,., AW3 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW3 
3 105161004 1 tf1f:,. WASHER 

• I 

4-1 520476001 1 ,t'lj".:CJ(* PRESSER SPRING ~------------------------ ""<SSffl > ---------------- -< FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER > ---------· • --· 
4-2 S20477001 1 ,t'lj"J:/'\~ PRESSER SPRING 
""s - """546889001----,- -::, .:z. ,t-tt :c r) -r -MAIN PRESSER ARM ------------------·· --
6 S39659021 1 ,tttx.r-,rlf PRESSER·BAR LIFTER 
7 539660001 1 ,t''lj"J:7J"lf /'\* SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
8 539661001 1 1(;,.,;t.!}4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
9 539662001 1 ::,.i,t-tJ:.:r.r);:1:X. ~·:JJ'< MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER 
10 060400612 1 J(-(:.,..FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
11 539663021 1 ,f"ij-:Cj7~j7lfl,,/(- PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER 
12 539664001 1 ;f"-tt.:r.7:.-7lfL,,/'(-:f.J7- COLLAR 
13 018062532 1 '7-r;t- JI, t- 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
14 025060332 1 t:7ifjj-*~1'6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
.,,s S39665001 1 ;t--tt:c r-:,, rJf v1<-1<* SPRING 
16 047502542 1 ;J.. 7 IJ -.,,,~j'ti.;,.,AWS PIN, SPRING ROLLAWS 
17 S39770001 1 ~;(*$i"4 SCREW, M4 
18--··- 021400212 1 2~.:Z.77 t-4 NUT, 2 M4 
19 S20485001 1 ,t -tj" J: 'j7 'T 1) ';..,? PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
20 S39666001 1 ,t'lj"J:J7JfL,,J{- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 
21 546849001 1 ,t-ttI.r.Y1;:1?~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY 
21-1 047401642 1 ;,. 7 IJ ;,., ? 'r: ';.., AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 
22 $46899001 1 -If :Ii * •;., ~ ~rn, t- 6X 1 6 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16 
23 S39669101 , ,t-t;t:C yJj' t.,/(-/(* SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 
24 S39670000 1 ,t-iJ" :c,; ;:1 ~ ~ :1, 11 JI, PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH 
25 012060632 1 7''Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6 
26 539671101 1 ;;f"ij-I.'77~? PRESSER ARM SHAFT 
27 048090342 2 r :/, ?E9 RETAINING RING, E9 
28 S30562000 1 -ff :If* WASH~R-
29 S39672001 1 ,tij-J:'771::"..,., PRESSER ARM PIN 
30 012400432 1 7-rt:54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
31 S23341009 1 T 3 ?-t? ';/ * ~·;.,-:r ~ 7';/ 1-- NUT 

. 34 S37070121 1 7-( :.,..1f-1f- FV FINGER GUARD, V 
5 060300412 1 /(-(:.,.. rM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 

38-1 S44744001 1 ,f"-tf J:.'f ~ IJ 1<.i SPRING, TWIST ----------,---------- .----
'""<-r=.J...ffl > . ·----------------------------------- . --<FOR HEAVY> 

38-2 520115001 1 ,tij-I.*:,i"IJ/(* SP~ING, TWIST 
<-r=.J...J;r~'T-:1 Hft> < FOR HEAVY VERTICAL POCKET> 

38-3 S20117001 1 ;f" it I.-* ~ii)/(-* SPRING, TWIST 
<1MID •J ffl > < FOR SMALL TYPE> 

38·4 530889001 1 ,t -tj- :C * :/ IJ I'(* SPRING, TWIST 
-39 --------,...060300612-----r i-c{ ';.., r M3X6 . 

SCREW, BIND M3X6 _______________ . ---- - --· 
----------------------- .. < 1NEI ~, ffl > <FOR SMALL TYPE> ------------------ --· 
40 S30888001 1 -:1~,t-tt:c1-r SUB PRESSERARM 
41 062670712 1 7J"{::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X7 --· io----------- -------------- -<T-:tf;ttt ffl > • <FOR TAPING>------------------------

44 523364000 1 r-77 ;,.,-:J--< TAPE GUIDE 

878-VGA-201 
10 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . jlp.:t.fllfi / Presser foot mechanism 

4020 
4030 
4420 
4430 
4720 
50S0(SS) 
5020 
5030 
5420 
5430 
5720 
6030 
6430 

50-1 
r- ___ J_ ____ ' 

I so-1-1~~ I 
I so-1-5 ~ - I 
I 15I6~50-1-41 
I ~ I 
I ~ 50-1-3

1 
I ~ 50-1-2

1 
I ~ ~50-1-1

1 
l~I \ ________ _) 

4050 
5050 

------------- ------------------.() 

11 

4010 
4520 
4530 
5010 
5520 
5530 

50-6 
r-___ J_ ____ ' 

I. 50-6-7~~ I I - I 50-6-5 . a 

I !0-6-6 • ~50-6-41 
I · .j, ~, 50-6-31 
I ~ so-s-21 
I ~ ~50-6-1 1 
1-~I \ ________ _) 

5051 50-15 

r ____ _J ____ --, 
I 50-15-a . · so-1s-3 I 
I * 50-15-4 I I 

l~~J.~t I 
I ~~ I 
I ~ I I so-1s-1 ~ 50-15-2 I 
I ~I 
I ~ I 
I ~I 
'----------.) 

4620 
4630 
5620 
5630 

50-10 
r ____ _J_ ____ ' 

I·~ I 
1
50-10-s~~ I 

I so-10-1--cr· I 
i-so-10-s 

I ~ cs--so-10-4 I 
I ~ I 
I so-1 o-a---W I 
I 50-10-2 ~ I 
I ~I 
I ~I \.... _________ _) .·_) 

( 1J\l§I U JD / FOR SMALL TYPE ) 
5011 
5021 

878-VBA-201 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-- ·----- ---·--------·--~---------~-----·-· 
c .• _ •... -,--. . ·--·-·--·~·, . .-···-·--------

D. i"3I ~ii I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :n< -( NAME OF PARTS RM 
I 

<402Q,4030,4420,4430,4720,SOSO (SS), 
5020,503 0,5420,543 0,572 0, 6030,6430 > 

· 50-1 * 1 *'tj-:r,7 ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
50-1-1 S19311101 1 :,J-'tj-:C'tj-'tj-:r.;t.~ SCREW 
50-1-2 * 1 ::f"'tj-I.F PRESSER FOOT, F 
50-1-3 105288001 1 ~ JC .:t. ':12.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
50-1-4 S19307001 1 :,J--tj-IB'tj-ij-:C :t-:} SCREW 
50-1-5 S19308001 1 2:,,17•;, ~318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44 
50-1-6 519309001 1 ,t'tj-I.B.:t. :_; IJ '~* SPRING, TWIST 
50-1-7 062670712 1 7 ~ ::::J 357 •40X1 · SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------------------~ . --· <4050,5050> 
50-5 * 1 :;f"'tj-:C?~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
50-5-1 519311101 3 :,J--tj-:tij-'tj-:r..:t.~ SCREW 
50-5-2 * 1 :t-it .r. F PRESSER FOOT, F 
50-5-3 106640001 1 :,;(-*-:13.18 SCREW, SM3. 18 
50-5-4 062670712 1 +~::::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 1--------------------- i----------------------------------------------------------------- --

<4010,4520,4530,5010,5520,5530> . 
50-6 * 1 ,t-ttI."J ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY - ·m-6-1 S19311101 1 *'tj-:t-tj--lj':t* 7/ SCREW 

- :;0-6-2 * 1 ,t-ttI.F PRESSER FOOT, F 
50-6-3 140530002 1 :, ,< * 7/2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
50-6-4 S19307001 1 :;f"it:tB-tt-tt.:t;t.~ SCREW 
50-6-5 S19308001 1 2~17':I 1--318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44 
50-6-6 519309001 1 :;f"-f;t-:CB;j:.:JIJJ{;j:. SPRING, TWIST 
50-6-7 062670712 1 -;-~:J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 ·--------------------~--- ----------------------- -------------------------------------- --
50-10 * 

< 4620,4630,562 0,5 630 > 
PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1 :;t--tt:c? ~ 

50-10-1 S19311101 1 ;f"'tj-I.'tj--lj':r,*~ SCREW 
50-10-2 * 1 :it"-tt:tF PRESSER FOOT, F 
50-10-3 105288001 1 :, .,c .:t. :J2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
50-10-4 025660132 1 i::7"tf1j;r-:,:1?3.18 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18 
50-10-5 106640001 1 ~:/, *~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18 
50-10-6 062670712 1 + "'::::i 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 ------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- --· 

<5051> 
50-15 * 1 :t-tt:C~~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
50-15-1 S19311101 3 ::t-tt:r.-f;t--tt:I::t--:1 SCREW 
50-15-2 * 1 ,t-tt:CF PRESSER FOOT, F 
0-15-3 100080004 2 :,.,ci~3.18 SCR6W, SM3.18 

- 50-15-4 062670712 1 +~::::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 . 
i,.----------i---------------~---------------------- ~----------------------------------- ---· <5011 ,5021 lj\(§1 LJ ffl> <5011,5021 FOR SMAU iYPE> 
50-16 * 1 ,t-it:C? ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
50-16-1 * 1 ") /. STITCH TONGUE 
50-16-2 S19368001· 1 ;:f"ij-J:. 1-- IJ ':IT~ 9- PRESSER FOOTPLATE 
50-16-3 025030132 1 l::51f:ff*~3?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
50-16-4 150755001 1 :, ;< * ':13.18 SCREW, SM3.18 
50-16-5 530590001 1 ,t ij-I. B-tt -t:t :C-* ~ SlJPPORT SCREW 
50-16-6 500296002 1 +·:J ~ NUT 
50-16-7 047161042 1 7-7 1):,,? 'c. ';,,AW1.6 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW1.6 
50-16-8 S30591001 1 ,tij-I.9~:_JIJ/q~ TWIST SPRING 

878-VGA-201 

12 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~vlHI/ Feed mechanism E. "° 

13 

20 
21 ll 226~~ 

l--~ _.J., 
11 (t L-

1 --· 
I ·- I 

-, I 

NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER > < 50S0-35(8S)ffl / FOR 

3-2 _._ __ 
-- l r 

I ~3-2-1: 
I ~J, I 
I --' \ ----

. ') 
! ·. ~ 

:.· ) 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



--------------------- ---------- ==.:=::=======-=:::::~=====-··:.=-=··--=-:.:..·· -... _. ... ····--·· ....... · ..........._. __ _ 

E . ~ 1) ~~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.,;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 520496101 1 .l'\/:,t/lJ;.,'7~ ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY 
1-1 047250842 1 A 71J ;.,-11::;.,Aw2.s PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5 
1-2 S20500001 1 =-- i,:;1,:J-7 '7?"24 (W.) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED 
1-2 520500002 1 =.-i,:;1,:.1?1Jr24(Jfl NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE 
1-2 520500003 1 =- t: Jl,:J'7? ?"24 (8) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE 
2 012060632 2 i77 t: '5 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3-1 520507001 1 7'TI.''J t- RATCHET 
4 012060632 2 7 j- t: 7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 S23615001 1 1C7;.,.Ar)I.-( t- BALANCE WEIGHT 
6 062401012 2 j-"{::J M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X 10 
7 523458101 1 7 T :r. ':I t- t- ;C * ~ IJ I<* SPRING, TWIST 
8 S39589021 1 ;t? IJ r; T '7 ~ FEED ARM ASSY 
8-1 · 018061632 1 7 T ;f. Jv J,.GX 1 6 BOLT, SOCKETM6X16 
9 S39674001 1 ;t ? IJ 7 3 '7 -II •;, ;f. ~ ;.., ~? FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT 
10 539675001 1 ;f.:SZ;., ~~"~* SPRING 
11 081005070 1 o•J;.,-,ps 0 RING, PS 
12 025710232 1 I:: '5 'tf 1i ;t-;::. .:z. 'J 4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
13 025710232 1 I:: 7'tf1f ;t-;::..1r;4.75 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76. 
14 048040342 1 1-- >'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

- 15 S39676121 1 ,;t '7 IJ ~ ?' FEEDSHAFf 
16 S39677021 1 ;(:SZJl,11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17 
17 S39678021 1 .;t'? IJ :l? ;I.~ Jl,L FEED SHAFT BUSH, L 
18 530562000 1 -tf 'ff:,. WASHER 
19 048090342 1 t, P7E9 RETAINING RING, E9 
20 539679001 1 :t? IJ -:J? > 5, Jl,L? ~ CAP· 
21 081020070 1 0 IJ;., '1P2Q 0 RING, P20 
22 060400612 3 J("(:., t-:M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
23 546891001 1 ;t? IJ ~-(? a FEED BAR ASSY 
24 538312050 1 -:J 3 '7 ~ ;f" '7 1) 1J ? :j -q' FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK 
25 142628001 2 A -( "- -( ;j' "J IJ 'J 7 ;., "J IJ ;., ? FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
26 539683000 1 ;f" 'J IJ "j' "( jJ ?' ;:j "V FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
27 539684021 1 ,t "J IJ ~ 1 1J ?' -=i V -:J "J FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT 
28 539685001 1 -f? •:., t, 1J 7 - SET SCREW COLLAR 
29 012400432 1 "777t:'54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
30 520530001 1 'tf'/1!{. WASHER 
31 004350812 . 1 +-tt7 ::J3SXB SCREW, FLAT M3.SX8 

-32 012400832 1 7"Tt: '54X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 
)3 S42042021 1 :--.1;t'7 1J?r MAIN FEED ARM 

- 34 018061632 1 7-j-*JI, r6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
35 539773001 1 :i .:z. ,t "J IJ IJ :.., '7 "J ~ MAIN FEED LINK ASSY 
36 S39690021 1 'tf"ii* WASHER 
37 523360001 1 ;f!JI, t- 5X15 BOLT, MSX15 
38 S02573000 1 if jj'* WASHER 
39 S39691001 1 -:J-•'J t-s NUT,M5 
40 539769051 1 -tt t: ,; :t ? IJ ,; T 1) :., ? ? ~ DIF. FEED ARM LINKASSY 
40-1 018061632 1 7-:r;f-JI, t- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
41 539690021 1 -+f1i;t- WASHER 
42 S23360001 1 ;f. JI, t- sx 15 BOLT, MSX15 
43 520523000 1 _;t'7IJ~-(7";.,7"(-tj--tj-:t FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT 
44 520524000 2 :=J'"JIJ~-{7';.,7-( FEED BAR GUIDE 
45 S20525001 1 *" :J;.,-f:, ~-tj'I. FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE 
46 520740101 4 :i JC:,. ~4X10-:.,-JI, SCREW, SEAL M4X10 
47 520526000 3 *"~;.,-(~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE 
48 543916001 4 7-t-..f.JI, t-4XB:,,-J!I BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL 
49 025040132 4 ~7-tf'ff*:i3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S4 
50 539692021 1 'tt i-:·r; :J- 3 '7 -t? ·;., 'J ;.., "7 DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK 
51 S20543101 1 ~ ;e * ~s SCREW, MS 
52 520544000 1 'tj- r? IJ ::,..7 ~J{- DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER 
53 018061432 1 1"7;t.J1, t-6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 

878-V6A-202 
14 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·chanism 1mr.11.1 Feed me E. jg\J ~n,~ 

15 

NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER> < 50S0-35(SS) JR/ FOR 

3-2 .L __ 

-- \ 
r I 
I ~3-2-1 

. l~~l 
_./ 

\. ___ _ 

. ) 
\ -· 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=============;:::;::..;.;~=- ····-··----·---· - ----- ------· . ......---~---· •"·-···------------

E. ~ 1) ~~/ Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

54 539593021 1 'ff F'7-r3 ')-I!•:, vi{-?~ DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY 
54-1 539596021 1 y'Jl,7'!/ l--6 I NUT, ROUND M6 
55 S20547001 1 1,,/{-J'(,t. SPRING 
56 081005670 1 0 1J :., ? PWS 0 RING, PWS 
57 047502542 1 °A 7 IJ :,,, ? 'r::,,, AWS PIN, SPRING ROLLAWS 
58 S20554001 1 'ff t= '7 IJ :3 '7 ;( ~ IJ 1 :Sf DIF. STITCH CONTROL PLATE 
59 S20548001 2 -J,7- COLLAR 
60 018061632 2 7' 'T ;f. JI, t,. 6X 16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
61 S25818001 2 7:3?-t?·:1v1{-,A t-·:,,,~ STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER 
62 060350812 2 /{-(';,,,t:3SXB SCREW, BIND Nb.sxs 
63 025350332 2 t: 7 ;tf 11 * ~ i 3.S WASHER, PLAIN L3.5 
64 S39694021 1 i? •:,, t- -* 9 ':I ? ~ KNOB,SCREW 
'65 539695001 1 -1?·:1 t-*9 SETSCREW 
66 S20560001 1 ij'7/'(*ifjj* WASHER, FLAT SPRING 
67 520561001 1 "?-f?CH·3'7i?';l*-9 SCREW, MICRO ADJUSTING 
68 S46895001 1 ? -(? Cl 7 3 ')-I?•;, A t- •:,, /'l STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST. 
69 S29094001 1 "?-(?Cl'T3?-t?'_:l,1,9lt.:t- SPRING, MICRO ADJUST. 
70 048040342 1 1-- ;C 'i E4 RETAINING ~ING, E4 

· 11 S23628051 1 :!:,..:Z.,t? l)IH IJ •;,Jr~-( FEED DOG SITTING BASE 
/2 S23621101 1 ;f.JI, 1-- 3SXB BOLT, M3.SX8 
73 S23612001 1 i?':l l-11'5-?-t SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
73-1 012060632 2 7'7t'56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6 
75 * 1 :,,..:Z.,t? IJ 1{'7 ~ MAIN FEED DOG ASSY 
75-1 060630712 1 ,<1/r23a-sGX1 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7 
76 S23621101 1 ;f.Jt, t- 35X8 BOLT, M3.SX8 
77 * 1 'ff r ') ,t? IJ J{ DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
78 .S23621101 1 ;f. JI, t- 35XB BOLT, M3.SX8 
81 521091000 11\.';,,,:,,';,,,IJ';,,,iJJ{-?~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY 
81-1 521092000 1 111<-"A;r-;.,9 COVER SPONGE 
82 523616101 2 ::.,,c *94X10 SCREW, M4X10 
83 520527001 1 "P -j 7 ff IJ -( ~ OIL REJESTOR PLATE 
84 523453001 2 'T'°":J3XS !,-JI, SCREW, PAN M3X5 SEAL ---------------------~--- <SSJ:if> --------------- • <FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER>------------ --:-· 

3-2 S36864001 1 7:J-:r.•:,, t-? ~ RATCHET ASSY 
3-2-1 047301042 1 A 7' IJ :,,, -1 t:;., PIN, SPRING ROLLAW3 

. 

878-V6A-202 

16 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- ·• ..... ··-- -·· ,_ . .. -.:~·•,a···.· .. ··•···-·· ·---· -.-,-···-··-···-···-· ---···-· --~-------

G . J:;( A • r ;( A llii / Knife mechanism 

2 

,-------.. 
I 1-2-1 I r----

1-I J 1-2-2 11 1~ 
I '~ I I~,---: I I i7,J I 4 

s I ~I ·1 
3 ~ -~Ill 61 I Q @-Jl ~1;_J I t__ -_J 

~-11 e ~l r 
L ·I I 
~ J1 ~ I 

. I 1-1-1 I 
..__ ______ _} 

22 26 

17 25 j 
.~ 

() 

I. ) 

< ffl;t~ffl/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE> < 1J\ffil U ffl / FOR SMALL TYPE > 

15-6 

878-VSA-222 
17 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. J:.;( A ·7' ;( A ~ffi I Knife machanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;,,;e-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S46936001 1 ,;1J;eA.,-5;..,-7a·.:,t:-,~1 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, I 
1-1 018401622 2 7':hf.Jt, l--4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-2-1 017061612 1 if- Jt, r 6X16 BOLT, M6X16 
1-2-2 118735002 1 if 'ii* WASHER 
1-3 523342001 1 7'-J- I- 'ii IJ 4XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4XS 
2 S20571101 1 rj'J;(A-itr'7J'7T UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM 
3 155247000 1 "JA 1--~-Jt, DUST SEAL 
4 S39704021 1 '7 'J JC A JC 11 Jt,L UPPER KNIFE BUSH L 
5 S39Gno21 1 ;( 11 JI, 11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17 
6 523619001 1 -t? •.:, 1-- :#J 7 - '7 ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 012060632 2 J7-J-l::56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 S20574001 1 '7'J>A~-!f-j-•') r NUT 
17 520591101 1 ~~:J.A r 1J•J'r~1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 
18 062060812 1 -J-~.::J6X8 SCREW, PAN MGXS 
19 S39707001 1 :,, ~;(A 1-- IJ '')Jr~ 17 ':/-J-1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE 
21 062060812 2 -J-~:J6XB SCREW, PAN M6X8 
22 * 1 ~~;(A LOWER KNIFE 
25 S39708001 1 ~~ JCA,t-it:C. LOWER KNIFE PRESSER 

-~6 017500812 1 if.Ji, 1-- sxa BOLT, MSXB 
. 27 S20585001 1 ~~;(Ar 1)-:J'r~-f /{:f SPRING 
28 S39709021 1 ~~>Al~-*?'r SPRING HOLDER 
29 060400812 1 /{-( ':/ I-= M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 ---------------------~--- -<.:Jt> A.El:ifmsiL> -< FOR PLAIN KNIFE>------------------ . --
9-1 520589101 1 ?'J;/.A~=t- UPPER KNIFE HOLDER 
10-1 062401212 1 ;-~::i4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
11 025040132 1 l::7-tf'jj*~:3?4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
15-1 144074350 1 ?'J>A UPPER KNIFE 
16-1 S23621101 1 ;f. JI, 1-- 3 SXB BOLT, M3.SX8 

<iMD ~Jffl > < FOR SMALL TYPE > 
15-6 530890000 1 ?'J;CA UPPER KNIFE ------------------------------------------------ ~-----------------------------.----- . --· ------------------------- -<;f!J:J.Affl$£> ""<FOR ANGLE KNIFE>----------------- . --· 
9-2 S20590101 1 ??:I-A~~ UPPER KNIFE HOLDER 
10-2 062402512 1 -:t-~::JM4X25 SCREW, PAN M4X25 
11-2 125324001 1 l::5if'ii*:Si147':J WASHER, PLAIN L4 
12 S20577001 1 ?'"J:1-A:f"-tj":C. UPPER KNIFE PRESSER 
13 520578101 1 '7'JJC.A:t-itJ:-(~ UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE 
14 025030132 1 l::5if:t.ri~3?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
15-2 S20897101 1 13?;1.Aim~~:;J ANGLE KNIFE, NARROWWAVE EDGE 
16-2 062300412 1 t-~::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

< :t'i~ 3 ;.,Ji-·;,> < OPTION PARTS> 
15-2 S20896101 11J'7JC-A91~ ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW 
15-2 520579101 1 1J '7 )( A 9iJA ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE 
15-2 S20898101 1 !J '7 :I- .A 9iilA ;i5J ___________ ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE ,... __________ 

-------------- -------------------------------------- --

878-VGA-222 
18 

--------------- ----····-·· .. ··--·-- ---------·····-·-··-· 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H · J:.Jl,-J"(Olr.o:/ 0 ~ ver looper mechanism 

:" ) 

) 

19 
878-VGA-307 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



--~----~-~~~------------------

H. J:.Jt,-,~~ffi / Over looper mechanis.m 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::, ;C 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<,:,.11;...~- t:.ffl > <FOR STANDARD> 
1 S46937001 1 ,; 1JJ1,-,,a·:, r? ~s OVER LOOPER RODASSY, S 

<I\-'( IJ 7 t- , ti/\ 1 IJ 7 1-- J:6 > < FOR HIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT> 
1 S46940001 , ?IJJ1,-/1Cl'Y r?~HE . OVER LOOPER RODASSY, HE 
1-1 -018401622-~--4 .. 7-j-;J;JL, f-4X16 -- ·aoLT, SOCKETM4X16 __________________ d --· 
1-2 S23346101 1 7-j-;J;JI, t-6X14iJ; ~ /. BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
2 S20598000 2 Cl';lj:71,.,J:;C ROD STOPPER 
3 S39728021 1 :/. 1 Jl,11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18 
4 S39677021 1 >, Jl,11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17 
5 S20601001 1 ??JL,-/'t:}'7 OVER LOOPER SHAFT 
6 52361"9001 1 -t?·;, f,.1J7-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 012060632 2 77' t: 7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 523626001 1 ifjj * V\'ASHER 
8 ._017060812_ 1 ;j;JI, t-6X8 BOLT,M6X8 ---------- ~--- .. < .il.11 ;... ~ - F • h 1' IJ 7 t- ffl > <FOR STANDARD & HIGH LIFT>---------· --
9 S46896001 1 ,; ? JI,-/ 'i ~ ::I") ? ~ SH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH 
13 546903001 1 7' 9- ~·:I :!ft- ;C *-:J4XS SET SCREW, M4XS 

<iffJ\-'( IJ 7 HD> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT> , S46901001 1 ,; '7 JI,-/\~ ::rr)? ~ E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E 
13 012400432 1 7'1"t:54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4 

1-9-1-1 ·- ~S23342001-----r .. 77 t- 1i
1
J 4XS __________ 1-SET SCREW, SOCKET(CN) M4X5 ___________ --

9-1-2 546899001 1 if ;J * ';t .:t ;J;Jl, f- 6X16 BOLT, (S/PWASHER) M6X16 
9-1-3" 155162001 1 ;v~--tt SPACER 
9-2-1 S38320100 , ,; '7 J1,-,~r ~:t-1' ,t-tt:c OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER 
9-2-2 S20355002 2 :;, /. * :J3X8.S SCREW, M3X8.5 
9-3 S29700000 2 ,; ? JI,- I~ r;.., 7 -< 7 I.)',, t- OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT 
10 018061432 2 7-;-;1;J~ t-6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
11 155247000 1 ~-:I. t-~-JI, DUST SEAL 
12 * 1 ??JI,-/'( OVER LOOPER, A 
15 S23611101 1 r :.. ,;- -r ,1. 11 JI, 1' :Jo -:; ,1. -< ~ POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH 
16 060400612 2 1<1 ;_.. t:M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

i, 

878-VGA-307 

20 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ""F JI,-l°<fl-11/ Under looper mechanism · 

( ) 

14-1 

< 3:$ltffl 
/ FOR 3 THREADS> 

t:"&18-VSA-308 
21 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-------- ---····-·· ··-····· -···----··~---- ---- .. ~--

J. ""f Jt,- ,~~fft / Under looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;.,;( -( · NAME OF PARTS RM 
< ~ ~ / './- r.,, 1\-f I) 7 1-ffl > <FOR STANDARD & HIGH LIFT> 

1 S46943001 1 :,, SI JI,-/'. 0 •:; F ? ~ ISH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH 
<Mft\-( I) J J-J:n > < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT> 

1 S46944001 1 :,, ~ JI, - J ~ Cl ':I r ? ~ IE UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E 
1-1 018401622- ----4 -'71 T ;f. JI, t,. 4X16 ·eoLT, SOCKETM4X16 -------------------- --
2 012060632 2 '77Tl::76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 520598000 2 C':lr7vr;I. ROD STOPPER 
5 546904001 1 :'.19 JI,-/'(~? UNDER LOOPER SHAFT 
6 S23626001 1 if-Ji i WASHER 
7 017060812 1 ;f.JI, t- 6XB BOLT, M6X8 
8 .S39728021 1 ;I. 9 JI, 11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18 
9 S396n021 1 /. ~ JI, 11.1 1-17 BUSH, 11.11-17 
10 155247000 1 '.I A}- ::,-JI, DUST SEAL 
11 S20625151 1 ::, ~ JI,_:_ I~ )- I) 'Y T ',I -( UNDE LOOPER HOLDER 
12· S23614101 1 7 7;., :/;f.Jt, HX14 BOLT, MSX14 
13 148782001 1 A~--tt SPACER 
14-1 520626001 1 ::, ~ Jl,-/i UNDER LOOPER 
15 060351012 1 1< 1;., r3.SX10 SCREW, BIND M3.SX10 
16 060350812 1 1< 1;., F"3SXB SCREW, BIND M3.SX8 
17 158722002 1 if fl =f.4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2 ,----------- -------------- -<3*!tffl > --------- -<FOR ••3 THREADS"> - --
14-2 S20627001 1 :,., , Jl,-J'i UNDER LOOPER 

878-VGA-308 
22 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·--c~--~ ·~··-·---------

K . =mJIJL,-1'<111-fl I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

i. ) 
.. ~ 

878-V6A-309 
23 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ::.:mJ~Jl,-Ji'~~ / Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 539729021 1 if:.,:ra•:,, r? ~ LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY 
3 539732021 1 if:.,::r,;r LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM 
4 S39733001 1 -1:?';I t,.::t.77- SET SCREW COLLAR 
5 012400432 2 'i'"T'l::74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT} M4X4 
6 529102001 1 -t!:., :r a ·:1 r ?' ·;., :.- .::r. LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH 
7 S39734021 1 -tt:.,=f,;7*9' LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW 
8 S39690021 1 -tfjf !f. WASHER 
9 021500216 1 2:.,1-j-';/ f,, 5 NUT,2M5 
10 S20640001 1 -t! :., :i r; 'T 1J ? :r·-;r LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK 
11 520641001 1 .,:.,*:;5 SHOULDER SCREW 5 
12 531881101 1 1J? :fy·., ~ * :J•:J ;If, SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER 
12-~ 018061432 1 77;J;JL- l-6X14 BOLT, SOCKETM6X14 
12-2 155162001 1 ;;v~--t.t SPACER 
14 544935001 1 =:11,;13:.,,;7?"$. D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY 
14-1 018061432 1 J77;J.JL- l-6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14 
14-2 155162001 1 :;t~-i.t SPACER 
15 S44937001 1 = :/ 1 r) :f.J :., I) :., ? 1 ~ D-CHAIN STITCH LQOPER LINK ASSY 
16 S44939001 1 =:11r);f.J:.,r)7:J? O-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN 
17 062300612 1 7" 1'CJ3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
18 S23360001 1 ;f.JI, ~ sx,s BOLT, MSX15 
19 S39690021 , -tj'jj!f. WASHER 
20 S20649051 1 -t{:.,:f:J? LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT 
21 S39741021 1 -tt:.,=f:l?.;iC~JL-F LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F 
22 S39742021 1 -t! :., :f -:I? .;iC ~ JI, B LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH,.B 
23 155261000 1 1J:;t ~ ~-JI, DUST SEAL 
24 S20652001 1 =. -:/.:Lr) 1J:., Jl,-/t*Jl,~ D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER 
25 523614101 1 7 7 ;.,-:;;tt JI, 1-- SX14 BOLT,MSX14 
26 148782001 1 A~-".t SPACER 
27 S20653001 1 = 919 7.1 :.,JI,-/'{ D-CHAI N STITCH LOOPER 
28 060350812 1 J<-(:., r35XB SCREW, BIND M3.SX8 
29 S20654001 1 Jl,-/'i73 ?i?'!l-ffjj* WASHER 
30 523456101 1 7~:J 2SX6 SCREW, PAN M2.SX6 

878-V6A-309 

24 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~iEbjlffl'flHi / Lubrication 

1' 
23 22 28 

( _) 

·_ ) 

878-V6A-350 
25 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ~)EBi~~~1*' / Lubrication 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 520655101 1 ·~nt-k WORM 
2 012500536 2 rr t: 7 SXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
3 S23366001 1 717- COLLAR 
4 S-20656101 1 t-C1:::J1't=*;.,7?,: PUMPASSY 

. 4-1 S20657001 1 ? ,t-k*-f-JI, WORM WHEEL 
4-2 012400536 2 7-rt: 74XS SET SCREW, SOCKET cm M4XS 
4-3 520658001 1 *;.,:ta-~-?~ PUMP INNER ROTERASSY 
4-4 520660000 1 ;ji;.,71;--;1.. PUMP CASE 
4-5 S20661000 1 ~;.,7'~1'7~ CAP, PUMP BODY 
4-6 S20662100 1 Cl:h~'7 OIL FILTER 
4-7 520663000 1 CljJ,:,j,tij-:r. FILTER SUPPORT 
4-8 062351016 4 r~::J3.SX10 SCREW, PAN M3.SX10 
4-9 144875001 1 77;.,:J-\'7- PLUNGER 
4-10 144876001 1 7'7;.,:y-\'7-1'(* SPRING 
4-11 S23460001 1 r~:::J6XS SCREW,.PAN M6X5 
5 081008070 1 0 1J !,,?PS 0 RING, PS 
6 018061432 2 7-r*Jt, t, 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
7 508957001 1 ::t-f JL,?7 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
8 S08956100 1 ::t 1 JI, 7 -f Jl, !Sr - OIL FILTER 
9 081044070 1 0 1) ::.-?P44 0 RING, P44 
10 S12987002 1 ::t -( JI, 7 1' JI, 9 - 7 9 CAP, OIL FILTER 
11 060400812 3 1<-(;., f:M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
12 S46905001 1 I::= Ji, T .:i. - ?' -7 ~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
12-1 147942001 2 1::=11,r.::z.-:1 r ;e ;1;* STOP RING 
14 520199001 1 l\-(:J..l\-("7-:J:}f7 OIL PIPE JOINT 
16 S20199001 11\-(11~-(-j•J-:!JfT OIL PIPE JOINT 
17 S20666001 1 fi,::L.?::L.l'i.-(7-7 ~ OIL PIPE ASSY 
17-1 060400512 1 I"<-(:..- t:~4XS SCREW, BIND M4XS 
18 S20199001 1 /\-( :J../'f, 1' 7'1 tf 7 OIL PIPE JOINT 
20 148084001 i ::t-< Jl,'f- :.J? r OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
22 S20668100 1 /\ IJ iF? IJ ;.., ? ? J: JI, J,- NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT 
23 061400812 1 -tJ"7::JM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
24 S20669000 1 7 .:c JI, 1-- FELT 
26 060400812 1 1<-(;., t:M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
28 520671000 1 ?~t:~100 WICK, L= 100 
29 520180001 2 ,j"-()l,'77 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
30 520200001 1 c .=.J1,r.1-'i OIL TUBE., L = 370 
32 525879001 1 7::J..-'1"-tt-tt.r. TUBE SUPPORT 
33 060400812 1 /(-(;., rM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
34 S20392000 1 7.J:.JI, t- FELT 
35 525526000 1 t:;.., PIN 
36 543523000 1 7 -f JI, ::SZ - ? ~ FILTERASSY 
36-1 543522000 1 ::t 1' JI, 7 1' JI,~ - OIL FILTER 
36-2 543521000 1 Cl17~?O FILTER, D 

878-VGA-350 
26 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M -~ltJ=rDII\ / Thread tension 

21 
: ; -6111)-4 7 
I I 1-, 

46~J 

e rr'ffi-
~ 

22 

i ~ ) 

48 49 50 51 52 

._·_ ) 

< 3$ttffl / FOR 3 NEEDLES> 

76 75 

878-VSA-418 
27 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. -*ID~Frl!J1j /Thread tension 

REF:NO. CODE Q"TY . 1:::..-Jl-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 520672001 1 :,.11 r7";.,;--r MAIN THREAD GUIDE 
4 060400812 2 I< -( :., t=' M4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8 
5-1 520693001 t ,, 11 -r r 7;., ,;- 12N - NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE 
8 520675001 3 7:l'):,-tJ-5--( r7!,,j--( TENSION DISCTHREAD GUIDE 
9 S20676051 4 -1' rT=l?:'.lif-? TENSION STUD 
10 S20677000 4 -r l-r=l'7:'.l-tt5?:1:J1, r TENSION DISC FELT 
1 , S20673001 s -r r:f3r;:'.!-tt5 TENSION DISC 
12 110832009 4 -f' I-T3?:'.!-tt77:I:JI, r TENSION DISC FELT 
13 · 144103009 4 -r r;:.3,;;;-t;-7~-tt:c TENSION DISC PRESSER 
14-1 S20678001 1 -r rr3rj::,rc*L° TENSION SPRING, L .. 
14-2 S32276001 1 -( I- T 3 7 :'.I re~ LL TENSION SPRING, LL 
15 S20679001 2 -( r T 3 '7 :'.I I'\-* M TENSION SPRING, M 
17 S20681000 4 73?:'.!J'(irj::z:tfjj* WASHER 
18-1 S20682103 1 -( I- r 3 '7 ;; T •;., I- (mt) TENSION NUT, RED 
18-2 S20682101" 1 -f I- r 3 r) ;d- ':I I- (,}c@.) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE 
18-3 S20682104 1 -f l-f-3? :'.17·;1 HM> TENSION NUT, YELLOW 
18-4 S20682102 1 , I- T 3 ? :, T-;., Hfa) TENSION NUT, GREEN 
19 S20683001 1 Jl,-l'i-{ 1-7:.,j--{ LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
io 060400812 1 1<-{;., FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4XS 

' · 21 146592001 2, rr:,.,-;--<1~-1"1 THREAD GUIDE PIPE . 
22 523452002 2 J7j- I:: 7 4X3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2 ~ 

23 S20684101 1 1' rJ1:..,-;-1 F5"1' THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 
24 060400612 2 H-{:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
25 520685001 1 :,~Jl,-Ji-( t-r:.--j--(R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R 
26 S20686001 1 '7? Jl,-J'f-{ r J7 ;.,j--{ R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R 
27 S23418002 2 ;; ;( :t-':l4XS SCREW,M4XS 
28 521133001 1 .;?Jl,-Jir:.,t::.,R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R 
29 S21134001 1 :, :jr Jl,-Jtr:,., t: :.,R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R 
30 060300412 1 / <. -1' ;.., r M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
31 S21135001 1 JI, - I~ r ;., I:: ;., L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L 
32 060400612 2 J{-{:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 I 

33 S21137001 1 JI,- It -1 t- 7:., r -( M 1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1 
35 521136101 1 '7'711,-rf-( f-y:.,-;1--{L. OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L 
36 060400612 ~ t<-{:.., t='M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
37 S20687001 1 ;; :jr Jl,-J't-( r "i7 !,,-;1--( L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L i 

38-1 S21127001 1 /\ IJ -( I- 'J7 :.., "T -( C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE,. C 
39 060400612 1 J<-(:.., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
10-1 521126001 1 "'J-< r7:..-r-<e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B 
41 060400612 1 1<-{:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
42-1 521130051 1 /\ IJ -{ t- T:.., t::., A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A 
43 060400812 2 1<-(:., FM4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8 
44-1 521125001 1 J\ 1J1" rr:.--;-1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A 
45 060400612 1 1<-{;., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
46 538330050 1 /\IJ-{ r:;f°-tj-J:;j.JI,~- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER 
47 146427001 2 71- r ,c.i 'l3.18'7 ;J; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18 
48 S20689001 1 /\ 1) 1' t-:;t-t:t::Z:11'5- NEEDLE THREAD PRESS.ER COLLAR 

. 49 S2069008"1 1 /\ IJ -f r :;f""!TI.J<* SPRING 
so S20691001 1 J\1)-{ t-:;t-tt:I:-(:$1" NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE 
51 520743001 11\ 1J-< t-r:..-+-< NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
52 060300612 1 1< -(:., r M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
53 S20694001 1 JI, - I °I! -( r J7 ;.., "T -( LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
54 060400612 1 J<-{:., rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
55 S20695001 1 DL1' I- J7 :.,-;--{ 1t-( 7 THREAD GUIDE PIPE 
56 S20696001 1 -{ t- J7 ;.,-;--{ H{"i-tt-tt:r. : THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT 
si 060400612 1 /(-(:., t:M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
58 520697001 1 DLr3 '7 ~-tt51" I- 7' :..,-;--{. LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
59 S20698121 1 -1' t-T3 t'J 'l;1;'7 TENSION STUD 
60 144504001 2 1' f,-y;.,-j--{ij-7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
61 158782101 1 7't.,7;.,::,3;.,1(;f. PRE TENSION SPRING 

878-V6A-418 

28 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M -*~TIii~ / Thread tension 

5-1 9 10 11 

: : -m--47 
I I I -

46 
j 

rr'ffr 
48 49 50 51 52 

~69 ,,~ 
70 

29 

75 

. . ' ~ ~ •. 

< S*ttffl / FOR 3 NEEDLES > 

f 4240-2 i 
~ i . 

I ) 

) 

878-V6A-418 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- -------------------~ 

M. *~-=fllil /Thread tension 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;., ;,t -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

62 155510001 1 -< t- T 3" ~"T'Y 1-- TENSION NUT 
63 539756021 1 -< 1---ltJ{;\:- t:11-( THREAD HANDLER BRACKET 
64 028050242 1 ,<-*-tf fl *2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
65 520342001 1 1f';.,~:j4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
66 S20701001 1 7!,,l::;.,-( I--~/'(_:\:- THREAD HANDLER 
67 539757001 1 :h?- COLLAR 
68 060401412 1 /'\--( !,, rM4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14 
69 150813001 1 i-:~-r *~:r.,~* SPRING· 
70 062350612 1 'T~:::J M3.SX6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
71 S20702001 2 DLT:., l:: ;.,-( t- 7 <_'T-f iH~EA~TAKE-UP GUIDE 
72 S20158101 2 -:J-~:::J25X3 SCREW, PAN M2.SX3 
73 S20703051 1 DLT;., I::;.,? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY 
74 S23452002 2 77 t:: 7 4X3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2 

r 75 520707001 1 OL -( t- i7 ;., 'T -( A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE 
,, 76 060400612 1 J'(-(:.., FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 ~----------i----------------<3*it.Eft > -<FOR "3 NEEDLES''>------------------~- --

5-2 S30121001 1 1, 1)-( r 7";.,7-(3N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE 
38--2 .. S30t1.~200.1. t. I\ IJ -(. .. f-- j7 ;., 7 1 ~- .~EEObE TH~J;AD GUIDE, C 3-NEED. 

·, 40-~---·· ; .. ,,. sirfagoo~· ··i "IJ-ar ·1--Y'!.i-71t·· ·:' N~·D'LE-<"fHA.EA0"GUIDe-, B .... · ,. .. 
.J 44-2 S21128001 1 J\IJ-( t,7:..-:t.-1A• .. f" EEDL; THREAD GUIDE, A 

.. 

-

' 
I 

t 
~ .. 

"~ 
.:. 

~I 

: 

878-V6A-418 
30 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



===---========================-----:C-.. a-=----=---=-~---~--·. ···--·-------

P . it ;f;il] IIHI / Needle cooler 

Q • tit.r ;f 1) jEf!lllil / Serging attachment 

,---1-2 
~---1-3 

~1-i 

© 1-6 
_,) 

2-- "-- ©---1-5 
')-.........._ ________ _) 

31 

878-VSA-124 

878-VSA-236 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. lt)t~~1j / Needle cooler 

.REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:;.,,c-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S20468001 1 7I.)I, 1--tt"tI.'7 ~ FELT SUPPORT ASSY 
1-1 520469000 1 7 I. )I, 1- -t;;-t;; I. FELT SUPPORT 
1-2 S20470000 1 ., I.JI, 1-L FELT,L 
1-3 520471000 1 7 :z:;1, t-s FELT,S 
1-4 S02874001 1 A:;,~;., PIN 
1-5 150307000 1 '7 ~ l::t WICK, L= 140 
1-6 520456000 1 t:=)l,71-755 VINYL TUBE, 55 
1-7 520459000 1 =-., IJ ::::i:..-~ ;.,71l-(L SILICONE TANK, L 
1-8 520460000 1 :,IJ::::i:,.,:5r;..,77:5t CAP, SILICONE TANK 
2 S23418002 2 :,;C*~4XS SCREW,M4XS 
3 060401012 1 /{-(:,., rM4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
4 025040132 1 t:'5-tffl-*~=?4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
5 520461101 j ~ IJ :::J ;., :$l ;.., ? ? ~ U SILICONETANKASSY, U 
5-1 520464000 1 ~IJ:::J;.,:5t;.,"7U SILICONE TANK, U 
5-2 S20460000 1 :, IJ :::J ;.., ? ;.., ? 7 :jE CAP, SILICONE TANK 
5-3 529933000 1 7 I.Jl,t,· L FELT, L 
5-4 529934000 1 7 I.JI, 1-S FELT, S 
5-5 520467001 1· ., I. JI, I- :t -tt I. -( 1t FELT SUPPORT PLATE 

) 6 062401012 1 T~:::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 

878-VGA-124 
Q. *i1J 1f I) ~~Ji~~ I Serging attachment 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;.,;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 532140001 1 7 T tJ 11 I) ~ 3 rj ~ '7 ~ EDGEGUIDEASSY 
1--1 S23896101 1 Y 3 '7 ~ t, IJ ':J };j-( 9 EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE 
1-2 S23773001 1 ~;..,*:}4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
1-3 146598001 1 '~-*1111-* WASHER, SPRING 

) 1-4 S23897001 1 ~ 3 ? ~ f..lJ o/ -r -< 9 -tt-tt I. EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT 
1-5 021400212 1 2~1,;-,y H NUT,2M4 
1-6 521341001 1 ~ I- •:J ,~- STOPPER 
1-7 062300512 .1 +~:::J3XS SCR~, PAN M3~5 
1-8 146600001 :1 7'T?J·1i JJ :l3 rj :'f EDGE GUIDE ,. 1-9 062350612 1 -;-,x:i M3.SX6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
2 062401012 1 +~::JM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 

. 
. , 

... 

I 

.. 
878-VGA-236 

32 

----------··-~------------·-· . ···----- ---·-···- -·-· ··- ... ··--·- ·-·--·-·-·-----··---·····-·-----------------
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



---------======~-

R. 777-"=im: . . ~ 00~ I Ruffling attach ment 

·878-VSA-940 
33 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . 7 7 7 - ~fi!lffl~ / Ruffling attachment. 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::..-;(-< NAME OF PARTS RM 
2 S30304001 1 777-~ ~ RUFFLER PARTS SET 
2-1 521293001 1 '575-'.1?7?0:: RUFFLERATTACHMENT ASSY 
2-1-1 S21294001 1 ~ :l*it::C ~ 1' RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET 
2-1-2 521295001 1 ~'l;f"'lj-:C r lJ ';l'J":/? RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT 
2-1-3 S21305001 1 /{*r)'T SPRING BASE 
2-1-4 S23777101 2 -P~v';I~ i,.;q:.% SETSCREW, M6 
2-1-5 520676051 1 -f f..73'7:,,;f.r) TENSION STUD 
2-1-6 S23775001 1 :J1' )I,/{* SPRING, COIL 
2-1-7 S20681000 1 73?:,,/{;t.r):c-tf:fl* WASHER 
2-1-8 520682105 1 1 t-73'7 :,,:r·:1 t- . TENSION NUT 
2-1-9 S21296001 , :t:htit:C RUFFLING BLADE 
2-1-10 144784001 1 :f , :t it ::c -If;; :t- WASHER 
2-1-11 062300812 2 71"(:J 3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
2-1-12 S21297001 1 7 7 7 - './ rj 7' r IJ •:J Jr~ --( RUFFLER BASE 
2-1-13 S21306001 1 ~ ;.,;t. :i'6 SHOULDER SCREW, MG 
2-1-14 521307001 2 ,~=t--+f1i=t- WASHER, SPRING 
2-1-15 S21298001 1 ::t~,tij'J:j7;.,7-( RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE 
2-1-16 062400812 1 'T"' :J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 ·, 
2-1-17 S21299001 1 :f :l,t-fj-:c 7-T CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

~ 2-1-18 S23651002 2 '77"i:76X6;J;'./;C SET SCREW, sotKIT(FT)1'iir6XS.:,•i ., 

2-1-19 521300001 1 /\ ;., !-= JI, r IJ ':) Jr -f ~ HANDLE SETTING PLATE 
2-1-20 02_1060302 1 -;-•:J t-3:,,.::Z.6 NUT,3M6 
2-1-21 062401612 1 j-1"(:J M4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
2-1-22 021400212 1 2:,.:z.j-•:; 1--4 NUT,2M4 
2-1-23 521301001 1 /\;., i: Jl,=f: r :,,H* SPRING 
2-1-24 S21302001 1 :t-:/:;f""lj"::c :;r-< t- ;u~,t-u SPRING, PLATE (U) 
2-1-25 062400612 1 71"(:JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
2-1-26 521303001 1 :f:7,t-tt:r.1r-( 1-;CJ<.:t-D SPRING, PLATE (D) 
2-1-27 062350512 2 j-1"( :J 3.SXS SCREW, PAN M3.SXS 
2-1-28 521304001 1 1J7- COLLAR 
2-2 018401632 1 '77j-*°JI, I- M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16 
2-3 018401032 1 J7j-;J;JI, l-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
2-4 521590000 1 ~ :/'77 :..-:r1 RUFFLER GUIDE 
2-5 S23418002 2 ~;< *:74XS SCREW, M4XS 
2-6 S23779001 1 ,,:,,, r JI, HANDLE 
2-7 021060302 1 :r'J 1-- 3:,,.:Z.6 NUT, 3 MG 

"'2-8 102707002 2 -tftJ * WASHER, PLAIN 4 
j 

6 530137011 1 775-::t"-tt:r.v:..-F??~ RUFFLING DEVICE SET 
6-1 S21310001 1 ~:/::j-ij-:C'j',)" CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 
6-2 S21311001 1 'i{-fj-I.'77lf~1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET 
6-3 S21312001 1 1:':,,,s3s PIN, 6.35 
6-4 012060632 1 77" I:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
6-5 062350812 2 T"'::J3.SX8 SCREW, PAN M3.SX8 
6-6 S21313001 1 7 -( ~ - r IJ •:J 'J" -( ~ WIRE SET PLATE 
6-7 S21314001 1 7 v :!r :, :i JI,? 1' -\T - ~ ~ FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY 
6-7-1 021500303 4 ;-•:1 t-3~.::Z.5 NUT,3MS 
6-8 S23774901 1 ~:,,,*:13.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5 
6-9 S21315001 1 7-.~':J rM4 STUD,M4 
6-10 021400212 1 2:,,.17'.i' l--4 NUT,2M4 
6-11 521316001 1 ?1'~-7,. t,•;tH- WIRE STOPPER 
6-12 012400432 1 717"i:74X4 SETSCREW, SOCKET(FT) M4X4 
6-13 S23349001 11,.,/~-~3'7-t?':J-(? LEVERAOJUSTING PLATE 
6-14 060400812 2 If.-(:,,, rM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
6-15 011502012 2 f.. >-* !i5X20 I:; 7 SETSCREW, {FT) MSX20 
6-16 021500312 2 3~.:I.:r'J I--S NUT,3 MS 

878-V6A-940 
34 

--------- ........ ·····-------------
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . 7 7 7-•f§:11• / Ruffling attachment 

35 

< ~jin.l / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED> 3-1 

~---------------------~------------------------- ' 
[ ~ ~

3

~ 3-1-1-2 3-1-1-9 l i 
I 3-1-.1:-12 3-1-1-13 3-1-j-12 3-1-1-11 ........ ----._ I 
I 3-1-1-1 _...,_II I 
I ~ I 
I ~...,-- I 
I a-1-1-s-- I 
I I '----1-----, 3-1-1-7 ..-..._~u V i 

3-1-1 I 3-1-3 s.1-2 I 
3-1-4 I I 

~----------~ I ~-------------------------J 
< ~jXffl / FOR FULL-SUBMERGED > 

31·2 

~--------------------- ------------------------- 1 
( ~ I 
i ( I O ~ ~ 3-2-1-10 3-2-1-9 3-2-1-3 

I 3-2-1-13 3-2-1-12 3-2-1-12 3-2-1-11 ~ --.....,c::.;~--

1 3-2-1-1 3 I 
O 

-2-1-2 

I 9 
I 
I -----·----·,J I I I · '----T----1-1 

3-2-1 f I 
3-2-4 I a-2-1-a 

3-2-1-s-_, 
, 

3-2-1-4 3-2-1-6 

V 
3-2-3 3-2-2 

~----------~ ~-------------------------J 
878-VSA-940 

--------------------------------··--···-··------------·------
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. -----·-··---- --·----

R . 7 7 7 - -~~~/Ruffling attachment 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;,,"' 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~itffl > < FOR SEMI-SU BM ER GED> 
3-1 530135101 1 -f1" l-='773 '7-t?';l-t!';I I- DIFFERENTIALADJUSTING SET 
3-1-1 521373101 1 -tt t: ,; 7 3 ,, -t? ·1 ? ~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER 
3-1-1-1 155197101 1 l::ifYT3::J9?'7?'" KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET 
3-1-1-2 521375001 1 3::J!i? KNEE LIFTER SHAET 
3-1-1-3 155199101 1 'c. if Y T ''J !If:;- KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
3-1-1-4 017781012 2 ;f.JI, t-6.3SX10 BOLT, SM6.35X10 
3-1-1-5 148797001 1 l::-tfrJf~r9-7s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S 
3-1-1-6 014780622 1 7-J- I- :J. * ~6.35'7 ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3-1-1-7 148798109 1 I:: if7TL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L 
3-1-1-8 017081606 1 iJJI, l-8X16 BOLT, MBX16 
3-1-1-9 S21376001 1 l::'f77v1~- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
3-1-1-10 017781012 2 if.Ji, l-635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10 
3-1-1-11 s213noo1 1 'c.ifr7vI~-,.;* SPRING 
3-1-1-12 S21378001 2 3::J!i? t-JC-1 COLLAR 
3-1-1-13 017781012 4 -*' Ji, t- 6.3SX10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10 
3-1-2 S21379001 1 I:: ifj77 IJ;,,? CONNECTING BAR 
3-1-3 021400202 2 2:1.:r.7•J l-4 NUT,2M4 

) 3-1-4 062401012 4 'T"':::J M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X1Q . __ ·-..... · 
ii-----------····-------i---- .. <:t;jt,Ei:I > --------------- - ----------~~~--=--~-"'----·--·~----- ·- . --· <FOR FULL-SUBMERGED> 
3-2 S30135102 1 -tt r ~ 7·3 '7 i? •.:, -i? •.:, I- DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL 
3-2-1 521380101 1 -tt r?T3 "'Jt!.'!l'.l"'JT-7 ~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER 
3-2-1-1 155197101 1 l:-tfi7'T3:J~?,,?'" KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET 
3-2-1-2 S21375001 1 3 :::l 'l? KN EE LIFTER SHAET 
3-2-1-3 155199101 1 1::+17:;-·:1!/fr KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
3-2-1-4 017781012 2 ;f.JI., l-6.3SX10 BOLT, SM6.35X10 
3-2-1-5 148797001 1 l::-tf7Jf:Sr7:1?S KNEE LIFTER BAR, S 
3-2-1-:6 014780622 1 7Tl-.,C*~63S-7;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3-2-1-7 148798109 1 l::i.f7TL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L 
3-2-1-8 017081606 1 ;J;Ji, I- 8X16 BOLT, M8X16 
3-2-1-9 521376001 1 l::i.fJ77L,,/~- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
3-2-1-10 017781012 2 ;JOI, t,. 6.3SX10 BOLT, SM6.3SX10 
3-2-1-11 S21377001 1 l::-tfj77l,..,l<-1{;;, SPRING 
3-2-1-12 521378001 2 3:::J~? t-..it-1 COLLAR 
3-2-1-13 017781012 4 ;f-'JI., I- 6.3SX10 BO(T, SM6.35X10 
3-2-2 521381001 1 I:: -If 7 7' IJ ;,, ? CONNECTING BAR 

) 
3-2-3 021400202 2 2~::z.,;-•:; 1-4 NUT, 2 M4 
3-2-4 062401012 4 7r<:::i M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 

: 

,\ 

878-V6A-940 
36 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R : 7 7 '5-llilll~ I Ruffling attachment 

37 

5 

r------------~------------, I 5-1 s-s I 
I ____ i ________ r-----~----, I 

( I ,---- I 

I I s-1-1 I I l I I 

I I ._.....,.,--~,,-~~ I I I I : 
I ~~ I I 1· I I 

s-2 I I s-s-1-l I I I 

t I I I I I I 
I I g---s-1-2 I I 5-s-1-2 I I I 
L-;-- cs ~5-1-s I I I 

I ... ----~ ~5-1-4 I _ j I s-a-2 I I 

l ___ ~---5-4 ______ j f 5-se__ ]J ! ! 

i 1-~1 1, 
\---5-3 I I I I I 

l_ '---------' __ J I 

~ I 
~ ---s.s I 

~ ~e I 
~-------------------------J 

7 

r------------~-------------
. 1-s I 

7-2 
. I 

< 1H ~::,,tf I PIPING > 

1~ ~s I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-----------·-------------~ 
878-V6A-940 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . 7 7 7 - ~fflflH~ / Ruffling attachment 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::~;C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
5 530303001 1 J'i-( t:~?l'i-'!/? ~ PIPING PARTS ASSY 
5-1 143767002 1 r-'i?-< :.,;;-1 s.. TAPE WINDERASSY 
5-1-1 143980001 1 •;,? ~ *-:l SCREW 
5-1-2 108494001 1 ifjj:j. WASHER 
5-1-3 108495001 1 T-7?1 :.,;;*~J{;f. SPRING 
5-1-4 100136001 1 1 ~ -r3 '7 :rr·=.t t- TENSION NUT 
5-2. 101118001 2 7 ;(, .:C ? -1- 9" 4.SX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20 
5-3 521318000 1 7''//'(-?S.. LAPPERASSY 
5-4 062400812 2 :r~::i 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
5-5 025040232 2 l::7-!fff*T.:::t.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
5-6-1 520131009 1 ,t-~'T~{?S.. COTTON STAND ASSY 
5-6-1-1 520134001 1 :'.t ;C * ~W476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10 
5-6-1-2 520135001 1 -( 1--~T;J;? SPOOL PIN 
5-6-2 034422006 2 + 2-tt-=J-1:? 41X20 · WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20 
5-8 S25019001 1 7'!//'(-J,:~-( LAPPER BASE 
5-9 523651002 2 7:r I:: 5 6X6;J. :I ;t SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6XS 

·1 - ----------~--,-~575-T-9°?~ -RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY-----------------·· . --· 
'·, 

) <J,:-(1:::.,7.Eft>· <.FOR P.JP.lNG.~~· 
~7 1 P.7 7 7-'f'-'?°? S.. PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 
7-1 -

____ * ____ ~--, /\IJ rJC?~ --- -NEEDLE GAUGEASSY -----------------~ . --
7-2 * 1 /\ IJ -( ~ NEEDLE PLATE 
7-3 * 1 ,t-tt:r.?~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7-4 * 1 :'.,.1,t-7 IJ /{? ~ MAIN FEED DOG ASSY 
7-5 * 1 iJ" F,, ;f°? IJ /{ DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 

4420-24,5420 4420-25,5420 4420-34.5420 
~:x ~it ~it. ~j;t ~r..t: -~:t 
Sctmi- Full- Semi- Full- Smni- Fua-

REF.NO. Submcricd Submiqcd Submc,acd Submcrpd Submc,gcd Submerged 

7:,7-~3?-t?•;,t--/RUFFLER SET 530298201 S31109201 530298202 53110920~ S30298203 531109203 
7:,7-'7-~'Ja/RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 S30296001 - S3029600~ - 530296003 -
'5?'5~S/RUFFLER ASSY 2 S30304001 - - - - -
-tf t-=''?-r3?i:!'.:Ji?•:.,t--/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 530135101 S30135102 S30135101 S30135102 s:10135101 530135102 
"5::,7-~17.:cL,:..,t,:17?SJRUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 S30137011 - - - - -

4420-35.5420 4430-55.5430 4430-56,5430 
~tt ~it .!j!;!t ~:x ¥tt ~tt 
Semi- Full- Semi- Full- Semi- Full-

" REF.NO Submarpd Submcrpd Submarsed Subm11,ied Submcrpd Submcrpd 

) '5?'5-~3 ?i?-:,1--/RUFFLER SET S30298204 S31109204 S30298205 S31109205 S30298206 S31109206 
7::,7-7-~'J::/RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 S30296004 - S30296005 - S30296006 -
'5?'5-?a/RUFFLER ASSY 2 S30304001 - - - - -
-t;-t=..,-r3?i?'~-t?·.:,t,-/OIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 S30135101 S30135102 S30135101 S30135102 530135101 S30135102 
7::,7-~17.:cL,:..,t=??~RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 S30137011 - - - - -

4620-3S,!)b.lU · 4630-55,5630 4630-56,5630 
.:¥-ix ;i:j:,t ~it ;i:jX .:f:iX :t:iX 
Semi- Full- Semi- Full- Semi- Full-

REF.NO Submo,zad Submo,ced Submerpd Submc,gad Submerpd Suhmcrpd 

P. -:,7-:,--:.,,3,,i?·.:,t--/PIPING RUFFLER SET S30299204 S31110204 S30299205 S31110205 S30299206 S31110206 
P. 7?5--"i-~?~PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 1 S30297004 - S30297005 - . 530297006 -
-:,7'5-?~/RUFFLER ASSY 2 S30304001 - - - - -
"':rt-=?T3'7i?';ti?-;,t--/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 S30135101 SJ0135102 S30135101 S30135102 S30135101 S30135102 
1 ~,( 1:::..,~ 14i-'.:J~ ~/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 S30303001 - - - - -
7::,'5-~-t;-.:c.1.,,:..,t,:??S/RUFFUNG DEVICE SET 6 S30137011 - - - - -

878-V6A-940 
38 

------------------·--------.. -·-· 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. 5 ':J/°\-lli!fi I Lapper mechanism 

< l~-{::.,:r-1' ::.,~ffl/ FOR BINDING > 

4 6 

7 8 

878-VSA-239 

39 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. "5 ··:J l °\-~~I Lapper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::!,;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<1~-r =-,7,r :.,"j ~ > < FOR BINDING > 
4 529824000 1 7 -:,Ji-8'7 ~(:r-74i8mmffl) LAPPER ASSY, 8 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 8mm) 
4 529827000 1 7 o/l'<-10? ~ (T-79ll10mmfil) LAPPER ASSY, 10 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 10mm) 
5 529835001-----r 5--., Ji-1' ~-J--(-( ~ '"LAPPER GUIDE PLATE -----------------· . --
6 523418002 1 !,;c -1-~4XS SCREW, M4X5 
7 529831000 1 7 - 77" :,,-j- 1 IJ ~ LAPPER GUIDEA5SY 
8 060400612 1 /~ 1:., f:M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

.. 
I 

~ 

878-V6A-239 

) 

40 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



======---- _-_ ·····--- ·-·--------~--~~--····-·· -----------------

Z. MliHHlii I Accessories 

4 
1 

r_l_ ____ _ 

I 1-1 ] 

,~ l 
'-------_) 

57 i 
58 ,tJJ 
60--® 56 91 92 
59----A '° ~-J 
29---i 
34--

48-1--a 

48-2 

27 

@ itJl~C1JEJJHfllftiU!!"t -l> ~ t:.tJt-«, 'J *To 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sent sujets a des changements . 
. @ Los detalles des los accesorlos incluidos pueden variar. 

41 

14 

24 

19 
D 

I 
i 

18 

878-V6A-910 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=~----· .. ·-·-·-·-·-------------------

Z . ftj-Jj~f~lfli / Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., ;C -1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 2 ~:,!,,/\IJ?~ NEEDLEASSY,DCX27 
1-1 * 8 ~ ~;..,/\ IJ NEEDLE, DCX27 
4 * 1 :.,~ JCA LOWER KNIFE, T = 1.5 
5 101572101 1 *:l-=7?~5.SX190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190 
7 S01943001 1 67.J? ;J;? * :J -:r '1 ~ 1.6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6 
8 142002001 1 6:1:J7;f,r;A1~;-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
9 149570001 1 6:l:J?;f,r;AJ'tj-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
10 523356001 1 ;( n-t-1.,;..,.;:,ax10 DOUBLE WRENCH, ax, 0 
11 546907001 1 ;t1i*v;.,TSX6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6 
12 520723001 1 .,c:,;*1.,:.,,=.a WRENCH,8 
13 117466000 1 ~:.,-t?·1 t- PINCETTE 
14 524473000 1 -( ... t- -t:., THREADER 
18 506701000 1 Jf.lJ,j'-(7-7~ POLY 01 LER ASSY 
19 145277205 1 :;f" -( )1,1Z :., ? OIL TANK 
24 142262001 1 ?~ 1JF., ~ CHAIN, FASSY 
25 122991001 1 :,~71:::.,*tJ:,70 ACCESSORY BAG 
27 520718000 1 t-?7'7?" HEAD PLATE 
29 535997001 4 1l ? * ;fi Jt, t- BXBS BOLT, M8X85 

1 213650001 4 ? 2.3X8.SX38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.SX38ST 
• 2 028080242 4 1{.i-tf:li*Z-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 · 

33 021080106 4 +•;., f-1~.:Z.8 NUT;·, M8-r-:• .. · ...... , .... . . 
34 S20719000 4 7·;.,~3:., CUSHION 
39 506704001 1 ~ IJ ::J ;.., :;t -( )I, 

40 S20769000 1 :13-:::i FUNNEL 
41 144225002 1 t-?77.JJ{- HEAD COVER 
48-1 147919051 1 ;t,r;:;.,;..,:JA RUBBER CUSHION 
48-2 147919052 3 ;t,r;:;.,:.,:::iA RUBBER CUSHION 
56 183797009 1 :>{;(1(-:,,.:t.-f-?~ DUSTER CHUTE ASSY 
57 031411304 3 ? ;1,,=c-7 .:t. 1/4.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4. 1X13 
58 S2335300.1 1 ~7dz-:;.,:::z.- t-ifiJ'J:S DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S 
59 062400612 2 :}-,..:::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
60 025040332 2 l:::7-tf;J.:t.~-1'4 WASHER, PLAIN L 4 
65 S38645001 1 ,..:J1n,.;,1t-? ~ BELT COVERASSY 
66 062061412 3 :}-r<::J 6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14 
67 S20412000 1 :::iA-t?;..,3,7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7 
68 S08956100 1 ,t1' Jl,7-( JI,~--,~ 147893009 1 :t-tt:i:rJr:1~-1:;r 

021400106 2 -j-•:J t-1~.:z.4 
71 062401406 2 :}-l'{::J4X14 

72 116016001 2 ~:;r JI, t- ;' 
91 520118151 1 1)7,;t-( ;f.7,. TRIMMING KNIFE 
92 060300512 1 J't-(:., t= M3XS SCREW, BIND M3XS 

<OPTION PARTS> 
39 506704001 1 SILICONE OIL 
68 508956100 1 OIL FILTER 
69 147893009 1 TREADLE PEDAL 
70 021400106 2 NUT, 1 M4 
71 062401406 2 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
72 '116016001 2 PEDAL STOPPER 

878-VGA-910 
42 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_-.----------.. -.... -. -._.-.. ---.. .:.::::=::=·=-··=···=··.:::::::::::::::::::=======·················--····-·······. ····'---~----

Z. itnl«laMfi I Accessories 

42-1-11-----1 

42-1-6 

@ fctffiUiO)IPHHlltil!Jl!T-?> i:. c:/fl"i, V ~To 
@ The details of fncluded accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sent sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

43 
878-V6A-910 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



__ -_-_----------------_-_------···-----_,;..;...;;;~= --------~-~---- --

Z. 1'1-!i8b~ffi I Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::.,;( -< NAME OF PARTS RM 

42-1 S29855109 1 -1' r :Sr T ~ -1'? ~ SDTHF COTTON STANDASSY, 5DTHF 
42-1-1 150180001 5 r'JIJ"-+/7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
42-1-2 150182000 5 ';). "j - JI,-:,'') I- SPOOL MAT 
42-1-3 126863001 5 A 7-Jv? '.'I~ 3 =., SPOOL CUSHION 
42-1-4 502775001 1 Jt-(7'*'7-1:!•;,, I-A PIPE SCREW SET, A 
42-1-4-1 150206002 1 l:71fff*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
42-1-4-2 S38648001 1 6t.J ? -;- '!/ 1-- US/8 NUT, US/8-28 
42-1-5 504109001 1 -1 J-i7;..,71'1J"-ttI.;1('7 THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
42-1-6 142999101 1 -1' t-?;..,7"( 5 THREAD GUIDE, 5 
42-1-7 S40640901 1 ::J7h.l"17~-t''Y7'Jif- COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP 
42-1-7-1 150174000 1 ::J7h.:\--t1·;,7' COLUMN CAP 
42-1-8 156112003 1 ::J7J.../'("(7D COLUMN PIPE, D 
42-1-9 150173003 1 :::17.4::;:H:.- r COLUMN JOINT 
42-1.i.10 S21798001 5 -:J. ?'-J1,:t- ,-t? ·;., t- SPOOL SCREW SET 
42-1-10-1 150179002 5 A7-Jv,?8 SPOOL SHAFT, B 
42-1-10-2 028050246 5 1<-*-tf;;-* 2-S WASHE~, SPRING 2-5 
42-1-10-3 021500106 s 1~.:1.7•;, 1-s NUT, 1 MS 
42-1-11 150185009 1 1' t- i7 ;.., r -< ;J; ;1, ~ - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 

2-1-12 138843001 1 -tt -tt J: ,f. r'; '!/ =f T JOINT 
2-1-13 150188009 1 A 7-JL,;J.Jl,$(.:_-tj'-t;'J:A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPQRT, A 

.... .. 
42-1-14 so211soo2 1 A 7-Jl,;J.J1,1f'-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2. 
42-1-15 502786002 1 AL..-';/r/\:.,jj--7~2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
42-1-16 502779009 1 -:J. 7-Jl,;j.Jl,~-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
42-1-17 502788009 1 :it L,, ':I t: I\/ jf - 'J ~ 3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
42-1-18 S40641001 1 -:J. 1' - JI, !,1? * :1-t? •:., t- A SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
42-1-18-1 021500106 4 1 :,,.:1.-;}-''J t- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
42-1-18-2 537038001 1 r~::i I: 7 -tf5X14 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX14 
42-1-18-3 S37037001 1 T~::J I: '5-tf SX32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX32 
42-1-18-4 062501406 2 -J-~::JSX14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
42-1-19 S40642001 1 .A 7' - JI,,., * ,-t? ·:1 t- a SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B 
42-1-19-1 021500106 2 1:1.:i.r·;., t-s NUT, 1 MS 
42-1-19-2 537038001 1 :r~::J t: 7-tf5X14 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
42-1-19-3 S37037001 1 1-~::J t: 7 -tf5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX32 
42-1-20 S40643001 1 * JI, ~ - ·;, -¥ -:r * ::;-t? ·.:1 1- HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET 
42-1-20-1 014060632 2 -P-J- t- .,.t 6X6'J ,f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
42-1-20-2 021500106 1 1 ~:i-;-•;, I- s NUT, 1 MS 

2-1-20-3 537037001 1 7'~::J t: '5-tfSX32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX32 
-1-21 S40644001 1 *Jt,!t- •;, :f T * ,-t? ·!I t- HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET 

42-1-21-1 021500106 1 1 :,, .:i.-;- ':I 1- S NUT, 1 MS 
42-1-21-2 031452206 1 -:r JI,~ 'J 45X22 WOQD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX22 
42-1-21-3 062501006 1 T~:JSX10 SCREW, PAN MSX10 

64 183798001 1 7 Jl,-tj- :jy- ::;-t? •y 1- FULL SUBMERGED SET 
64-1 52072°1001 1 1-?7?1"~-ttJ: HEAD PLATE SUPPORT 
64-2 153318201 4 1J?*';;,'Jl,j7~';"*JL,f- BOLT 
64-3 535997001 1 1J?**Jl,f-8X85 BOLT, MSXSS 
64-4 S36007001 1 11?*~JL, 1-BXSS BOLT, MSXSS 
64-5 017085502 1 ~JI, t-M8XSS BOLT, MSXSS 
64-6 025080236 11 l::7-tfjj*7.:L.r)8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
64-7 028080242 7 '~*if:n*H WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
64-8 021080106 15 -;-·:1 t-1 :,,::J.8 NUT, 1 MS 
64-9 213650001 8 ? 2.3X8.SX38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.SX38ST 
64-10 S20722001 1 1(:;r.1t-:,,.:z.- t--tt-ttJ:L DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L 
64-11 060400812 2 If.-{-:.., f'M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
64--12 060400812 3 Jf.-(;.., f'M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 

878-V6A-910 
44 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.==:=:--:--===========···· ·--=-~===~----

z . {-;J-Ji ma Nii I Accessories 

42-2-18-1~ 
_ 42-2-17-1 ;!...........__ _ ~ -'-
, ·--..........__· ~~ I ~i:;;.,o:::-~~ ....... 

42-2-1 s--1 
I • ~ 
\... -. ,._ - -7_::--- --1,- -

..4~--~--_.,.._. / 
--42-2-7 ~ 

· 42-2-17-2 
42-2-12 ~- 42-2-9 Je)-42-2-19-3 

/ 

~42-2-17-4 

42-2-3---0 

42-2-2 
42-2-1 

@ #Jl~O)PJUtli!i:J!"t Q;:. t:/Jf'NJ u a;'T O 

@ The details of Included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des las accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

45 

~ 42-2-18-3 
~ 

ll---42-2-14 

878-VSA-910 

. l 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. ftj'Ji.i~~i* I Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::.,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
42-2 529864109 1 -( l-11T~-(?~6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, GDTHF 
42-2-1 150180001 6 ??"i/7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
42-2-2 150182000 6 A 7-JI,~•;, t- SPOOL MAT 
42-2-3 126863001 6 ~ :t - JI, -7 '!I ~ 3 :., SPOOL CUSHION 
42-2-4 502775001 1 /~1'7'*-;;;-tz•!I 1--A PIPE SCREW SET, A 
42-2-4-1 150206002 1 l:7"lf:lf-*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
42-2-4-2 S38648001 1 6;,?-r'~ t-US/8 NUT, US/8-28 
42-2-5 S04109001 1 -( t,.7:.,7-(ij-'ij-:Z:;f.? THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
42-2-6 S02783001 1 -< 1-- 7" ;,.7-(6 THREAD GUIDE, 6 
42-2-7 540640001 1 ::J7.4/"t-(7:Jf'?':/7':J:Jf COLUMN PIPE.WITH CAP 
42-2-7-1 150174000 1 ::J7.4-!f'?'J7 COLUMN CAP 

., 42-2-8 156112003 1 ::i 7 .4/t-( 70 COLUMN PIPE, D 
42-2-9 150173003 1 ::J7,4;73-(:., 1- COLUMN JOINT 
42-2-10 521798001 6 ~ :t - JI, i ;7-t! ·:, t- SPOOL SCREW SET 
42-2-10-1 150179002 6 ~ 7-JI, :i '7 B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
42-2-10-2 028050246 6 H * if :t.r *- 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
42-2-10-3 021500106 6 1~.1-r-;I l-5 NUT, 1 MS 
42-2-11 150185009 1 -( t- j7;,. 'T -( * }I, ~ - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER .... 

2-2-12 138843001 1 -tt-tt:r:'.f.,;•;1:¥;:- JOINT .. ,. . :. ..~-

·- 2-2-13 150188009 1 ~ 7 - JI, ;J. JI, ~ - -tt -IJ- :I: A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
42-2-14 150194009 1 ~ 7' - JI, ;f; JI,~ - -tt if J: B SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B 
42-2-15 S02779009 2 A 7-J1,;J.J1,1f-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
42-2-16 S02788009 2 Av·;., i:":..-'ii-? ~3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
42-2-17 540641001 1 A 7 - JI, -:I? -* -:ii? •;., t,. A SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
42-2-17-1 021500106 4 1 :,,1-;-·:; I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
42-2-17-2 S37038001 1 7"'::Jl::'5-tfSX14 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX14 
42-2-17-3 S37037001 1 7.1'(::J t '5-tf5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MSX32 
42-2-17-4 062501406 2 -;-"'::J 5Xt4 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
42-2-18 540642001 1 ~ :t - JI, ;;; ? -* -:l-t! •;,- 1-- B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B 
42-2-18-1 021500106 2 1:,,17':/ t-S NUT, 1 MS 
'42-2-18-2 537038001 1 7"'::Jt7tf5X14 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX14 
42-2-18-3 537037001 1 7~::Jt:'5-t/SX32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX32 
42-2-19 S40643001 1 * JI, ~ - •:, ::f 7" * ;;; i? •:; t,. HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET 
42-2-19-1 014060632 2 7'-r t,. > 6X6?;i; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
42-2-19-2 021500106 1 1~.::r.7•;., t-s NUT, 1 MS 
42-2-19-3 S37037001 1 7..1"(::J I:: 7 -tf SX32 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX32 

· 42-2-20 540644001 2 * JI, 1f - ·:, :!f'r i ;;; -tz ·:, t- HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET 
)2-2-20-1 021500106 2 1~17·~ 1-5 NUT, 1 MS 

• 42-2-20-2 031452206 ·2 7 Jl,-=E? 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX22 
42-2-20-3 062501006 2 7"'::J SX10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 

878-V6A-910 
46 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.· ..... -·-·--- ------------

Ga1 . ?'-~ftll&la-fi~ / Gauge parts List 

fflit 
Application 

1#"/?7A 
Sub-Class 

s .. standard 
H=l-ligh-Uft 
E=Extra High-Lift 

a+rti ( mm) 
Needle .. Gauge 

--filiffl(i\i) 
Thin 

4*;tt 
4 Threads 

4010-22-S2F 
-23-S2F 
-24-S2F 
-2s-·s2F 

2 

-stUffl 
(~. ippj) 

Thin Medium 

4** 4 Threads 

4020-33-S3F 
-34-S3F 
-35-S3F 
-36-H3F 
-37-H3F 

3 

-liieffl 
( ipl!J • Jg[) 

Medium Thick 
4:$* 

4 Threads 

4030-54-S3F 
-55-S3F 
-56-H3F 
-57-H3F 

5 

i!JljlJffl 
Extra Heavy . 

4$* 
4 Threads 

4050-35-E2W 4050-55-E3W 
-56-ESW 

3 5 

777-ffl 
Ruffling 

4:$* 
4 Threads 

4420-25-S3F 

2 

Ut- ( imlft) 
Needle(Q'ty) 151474-011 (2) 151474-014(2) 151474-016(2) 151474-018 ( 2) 151474-014 ( 2) 

2 
M!.:Cti 
Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
~.r. F ) 

Presser Foot .F 

3 
ttJl:.;,tt! 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
if-ti 
Needle Plate 

5 
:£mU"A!H! 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( 
:£~Uffl ) 

Main Feed Dog 

( tmJJJmva \ 
Chain Feed Dog J 
6 
1.HIJmUli 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
J:.;,tA 
Upper Knife 
ffJ;,tA 
Angle Knife 

8 °'F;,tA 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
s J::Jv-rt 
Over Looper 

~ 
47 

S19304-101 S19313-201 S19317-101 S25557-001 
( S19312-001 ) ( S30971-001) ( S19312-001) ( S19340-001) 

' ~ ~ ~ 
S29146-001 $20404-001 S20406-001 S29631-001 

i i a§ i 
S25194-001 ( 2) 
S25195-001 ( 3) 
S19174-001 ( 4) 

S20235-001 ( 4 ) 
S20236-001 ( 5 ) 
S35651-001 ( 6 ) 

S20231-001 ( 4) 
S20232-001 ( 5 ) 
S20233-001 ( 6 ) 

S25200-001 ( 3 ) 
S25201-001 ( 5 ) 

S19334-001 
( S19340-001 ) 

!i 
~' 

S21104-001 

~ 
S19185-001 ( 5) 
S19186-001 ( 6 ) 
S19187-001 ( 7) 

S25548-101 (S,1) 

S29146-001 ~ 

~ 
S25198-001 ( 4 ) 
S25199-001 ( 5 ) S115) Sl7) l(7) 

111 
S19221-201 

{ S19222-201 ) 
( S33172-001 ) 

L 

S20241-101 
( S20242-101) 
( S20243-101 ) 

H 

S20239-101 
( S20240-101 ) 
( S19223-101) 

F 

~~r:~·~~ 
lg 

S19245-001 

J.-r\ 
1.0t.J \.J \.. 

J:.,t~ 
Upper knife 
144074-350 

(2) (3) 

S20244-001 

ig 

-Id 1.8 : 1.0:f:il-

S20899-001 ( T =1.0 ) S20899-001 ( T =1.0 ) 
( 3, 4, 5) ( 4

1 
5

1 
6, 7) S20582-001 ( T =1.5) 

S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20421-001 
L 

S20423-001 ( 4, 5 ) S20423-001 ( 3,4,5 ) 
M M 

S20421-001 ( 6, 7) S20421-001 { 6, 7) 
L L 

S19228-101 
( S19229-001 ) 
( S19223-101 ) 

F 

2.5 1.ofll 
S25566-001 S19247-001 

~1 ,f1 

ffJ)t~ 10 

Angle knife ~ 
S20898-101 V 

S20583·001 ( T =1.5 ) 

\tT•U 
S20429-001 

a 

S19224-201 
( S19225-201 ) 
( S33172-001 ) 

t.tn-
S19246-001 

if 

S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20423-001 
M 

878-V6A 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2 . ':I-~00&-•• I Gauge. parts List 

m~ 
Application 

it:1?7A 
Sub-Class 

$::Standard 
H::Htgh-Uft 
E=Exlra Hlgh-Uft 

atrb (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

1 tt- ( {lllfc) 
Needle ( Q'ty ) 

2 
tl!l.:tU 
Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
#.:CF ) 

Presser Foot .F 

ttit.:itm 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
BH.i 
Needle Plate 

5 
~zUJil& 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

~ 
:HHJffi ) 

Main Feed Cog 
•PJJmutt \ 

. haln Feed Dog J 
6 
:JIIPJJzUtl 
Dlfferential 
Feed Dog 

7 
..l:.:ilA 
Upper Knife 

8 °"F.:ilA 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 J:JI,-/~ 
Over looper 

~ 
878-VSA 

575-
Ruffling· 

4** 
4 Threads 

4420-35-S3F 4430-55-S3F 

3 5 

151474-014 ( 2) 

7-7'ffl 
Taping 

4** 
4 Threads 

4520-35-S3F 
4530-54-S3F 

-55-S3F 

3 5 

151474-014 ( 2) 151474-016 ( 2) 

S19321-101 S19326-101 S19330-201 S20882-201 
( S19325-001 ) ( S19325-001 ) ( S30971-001 ) ( S30971-001 ) 

ffl I , I 

1·<-1 ~:.,U575-.ffl 
Ruffling W / Piping 

4*& 
4 Threads 

4620-35-H3F 4630-55-S3F 

3 5 

151474-014 ( 2) 

S25550-001 
( S25553-001 ) 

i 
S20404-001 S20406-001 

M ti • • •., ... 
S19497-001 ( 4) S19183-001 ( 5) S20235-001 ( 4) S20231-001 ( 4) S19182-001 ( 5) 819183-001 ( 5) 
S19182-001 ( 5 ) S19184-001 ( 6 ) S20236-001 ( 5 ) S20232-001 ( 5 ) S19184-001 ( 6 ) 

S20233-001 ( 6 ) 

111111 
S19224-201 S19226-101 ( 5) S20241-101 S20239-101 S19224-201 S19226-101 ( 5) 

( S19225-201 ) ( S19227-101 ) ( S20242-101 ) ( S20240-101 ) ( S19225-201 ) ( S19227-101 ) 
( S33172-001 ) ~ S19223-101) F ( S20243-101 ) ( S19223-101) ( 833172-001 ) ( S19223-101) F 

~ f:~w ~ ~ ~ i1

~WL 
L 1Atli- rutJi- r 1Atli- r 1Atli- L 1Atli- r.~ 

S19246-001 

S20423-001 
M 

S20245-001 

.l:JtA 
Upper knife 
144074-350 

S20244-001 

~f\ 
1.0t_J\J\... 

S20582-001 ( T .,.1 .5 ) 

S20423-001 { 4, 5 ) 
M 

$20421-001 ( 6 } 
L 

S19246-001 

~ ~~ ~ 1DtJ~~ 

S20423-001 
M 

48 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga3. '7-$}ft~.H.-Jt~ / Gauge parts List 

fflifi 
Application 

1t:1~7A 
Sub-Class 

S=Standard 
H=High-Uft 
E==Extra High-Lift 

Btrfl (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

Ut (@It) 
.Needle ( Q'ty ) 

2 ~:r.-· Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
M!J:. F ) 

Presser Foot .F 

3 
ti.Lt.>tfi 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
if-ti 
Needle Plate 

5 
~u-n 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( nua ) 
Main Feed Dog 

( 
MWJii U fl \ 

Chain Feed Dog J 
6 
dizsUli 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
J::.>t.A 
Upper Knife 

8 "'F;il.A 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 J::JI,-/~ 

J 
49 

IH ~'T.-( ~t'ffl 
Binding 

4*~ 
4 Threads 

4720-34-S2F 
-35-S2F 

3 

151474-014 ( 2) 

S20404-001 

i 
S25202-001 ( 4 ) 
S25203-001 ( 5 ) 

-ltf:H!fiffl ( iii ) -Hmm {jij) 
Thin Thin 

5** ('NslVffl) 
5 Threads ( For small type ) 

5010-22-S2F 5010-23-S2F -23-S2F 
-24-S2F -24-S2F 
-25-S2F -05-S2F 

2 

151474-011 ( 2) 
I ,,, 

$30586-001 ( 3, 4 ) 
o/ 7-Stltch Tongue 

S30588-001 
S30592-001 ( 5 ) 

':I 7- Stitch Tongue 
S30593-001 

' S29146-001 

S25194-001 12 l S25195-001 3 
S19174-001 4 
S19175-001 5 

1 
S19221-201 

( S19222-201 ) 
( S33172-001 ) 

R:nL J-t\ 
~ 1.0t-,J\J'-

S20582-001 ( T=1.5) 

820423-001 
M 

S19245-001 

J:)(~ -~ 
Upper knife 
144074-350 

(2) 
S20899-001 ( T a1 .o) 
( 3, 4, 5) 
S20582-001 ( T =1 .5 ) 

S20422-001 
A 

-lii*&&lfl 
( ~. i:p~) 

Thin Medium 

s** 5 Threads 

5020-33-S3F 
-34-S3F 
-35-S3F 
-36-H3F 
-37-H3F 

3 

-nu 
(~ · ltlS) 

Thin Medium 
(INiillJffl) 

( For small type ) 

· 5021-33-S2F 
-34-S2F 
-35-S2F 

151474-014 ( 2) 

S19313-201 
( S30971-001) 

I 
S30594-001 ( 3, 4 ) 
':I 7- Stitch Tongue 

S30588-001 
S30597-001 ( 5) 

':I 7- Stitch Tongue 
S30593-001 

I 
S20404-001 

--llilhflffl 
( ltlS · •) 

Medium Thick 
S*Rt 

5 Threads 

5030-54-S3F 
-55-S3F 
-56-H3F 
-57-H3F 

5 

151474-016 ( 2) 

S19317-101 
( S19312-001 ) 

-l=u 

I' 
S20406-001 ·. _ 

a§ 
S20235-001 14 l S19176-001 131 S20231-001 { 4 ) 
S20236-001 5 S191n-oo1 4 S20232-001 151 
S35651-001 6 S19178-001 5 S20233-001 6 
S25196-001 7 825197-001 7 

111 
S20241-101 S19221-201 S20239-101 

( S20242-101) ( S19222-201) ( S20240-101) 
( S20243-101) { S33172-001) { S19223-101) 

r~~~~~. 

(3) 
S20899-001 ( T =1.0 ) 
( 4,5, 6, 7) 
S20582-001 ( T ... 1 .5 ) 

S20424-001 ( 3,4,5 ) 
B S20424-001 

S20428-001 ( 6,7) B 
C 

S20244-001 

~ g\ ltd 1.0t-''-''-

S205B2-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20424-001 ( 4 ,5 ) 
B 

S20428-001 ( 6, 7 ) 
C 

878-VSA From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga4. lf-~W~--~ I Gauge parts List 

m;a 
Application 

tt-:tt, -:, A 
Sub-Class 

SaStandard 
HaHlgh-Uft 
E=Exlra High-Lift 

litrll (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

1it(11Mll) 
Needle ( Q'ty ) 

2 
i!PJ:8 
Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
Mi:C. F ) 

Presser Foot .F 

_.).1e,<ffi 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
ttti 
Needle Plate 

5 
~mUU 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( 
~itH111 ) 

Main Feed Dog 

/ :filJJJiHHt \ 
··)atn Feed Dog} 

·t, 

~WlmUS 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
..l:,;t:,., 
Upper Knife 
ffJ;tA 
Angle Knife 

8 ""F ,;(A, 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 ..l:.JL,-/1 
Over looper 

~ 
878-V6A 

-ftliffl ( 'tlOJ: • lg[) 
Medium Thick 

S*kt 
5Threads 

5033-54-H3A 
-55-H3A 
-56-H3A 
-57-H3A 

5 

151474-016 ( 2} 

( S19312-001 ) 

S21104-001 · · 

I 
S20231-001 ! 4) 
S20232-001 5 ) 
S20233-001 6 ) 
S25197-001 7} 

1 
S35840-001 

( S35991-001 ) 
( S19223-101 ) 

F 

~~ 
S35992-001 

I~ , 

rld w:\ ,. mu 1.0t-J ".n-

S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20428-001 
C 

ffijfj!j;Jffl 
Extra Heavy 

5** 
5Tllreads 

5050-33-E2W 
-35-E2W 

5050-55-E3W 
-56-E3W 
-57-E3W 

3 

@lfjt.Jffl 
Extra Heavy 

( ff-7-:, t-ffl) 
( For Vertical Pocket ) 

5 

5051-55-E3W 
-56-E3W 
-57-E3W 

151474-018 ( 2) 

S25557-001 S19334-001 
( S19340-001 ) ( S19340-001 ) 

~ ~ 
S29631:-001 ... S2110~001 • · -~- S21104-001 

j I 
S25200-001 { 3 ) S19185·001 ( 5 ) 
825201-001 ( 5) S19186·001 ( 6) 

1 ~1
7

) 

S19228-101 
{ S19229-001 ) 
( S19223-101 ) 

F 

S25566-001 

~ 
~~ 

1.0tJ\.J\.. 

S19247-001 

t t 
-

1.0~ ,n~ 

ffj.,t~ 10 

Angle knife ~ 
S20898-101 V 

j 
S19185-001 { 5 ) 
S191 86-001 ( 6 ) 
$19187-001 ( 7) 

S38595-001 
( S38596-001 ) 
( S19223-101 ) 

F 

*:1'$,a ~1-C-o/ 
Option parts 

? .:c. 'Y t-~-o/ffl 
For Wetsuit 

,.o~ 

S38597-001 

$20438-101 
G 

1 

50 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga5 . ':f- ~S.H.-ti~ I Gauge parts List 

fflitti 
Application 

ir:1?5A 
Sub-Class 

S=Standard 
HcH!gh-Llft 
&.Extra Hlgh-Uft 

atrtJ (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

1 it ( fflll() 
Needle ( Q'ty ) 

ssm 
New Synthetic Fiber 

50S0-35-S3F 

3 

151474-039 ( 2) 

2 S36875-001 
fJP.:Cll ( S19312-001 ) 

Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
3'ZF ) 

Presser Foot .F 

3 
at.ll:.Jtll 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
ttti 
Needle Plate 

5 
~ua-m 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( 
~Uli ) 

Main Feed Dog 

( 
ti.llfJi5 V ti \ 

Chain Feed Dog J 
6 
BizsUti 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
J:.,,tA 
Upper Knife 

B "'f')(A 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 ..t.Jl,-rt 
Over Looper 

~ 
51 

S20404-001 

~ 
S36874-001 

1 
S36871-001 

( S36872-001 ~ 
( S20243-101 

H 

~ 1.15 o.{-Jk. 
536873-001 

t 1.15 

o.e~ 

5420-24-S3F 
-25-S3F 

2 

575-
Ruffling 

5** 
5Threads 

5420-34-S3F 
-35-SSF 

3 

5430-55-SSF 
-56-H3F 

5 

151474--014 ( 2) 

S29146-001 S20404-001 

i j 
S25198-001 .( 4 ) S19497-001 ( 4 J 
S25199-001 ( 5) 15 1 

S19224-201 

S20424-001 
B 

l S19225-201 J 
S33172-001 

L 

r ~ 1.0 

..1:JtA 
Upper knife 
144074-350 

S19246-001 

l t-fk_ 1.0 

S20582-001 ( T =1 .5 } 

$20406-001 

~ 
S1 9183-001 ( 5 ) 
S1 9184-001 ( 6 ) 

1 
S19226-101 ( 5) i S19227-101 J 

S19223-101 F 
S19224-201 ( 6 ) l S19225-201 ) 

S33172-101 ) L r,~til-

S20424-001 ( 5 ) 
B 

S20428-001 ( 6 ) 
C 

7-:fffl 
Taping 
5*~ 

5Threads 

5520-34-S3F 
-35-S3F 

3 

S20404-001 

j 
.. 

S20235-001 ~ 4 J 
S20236-001 5 

l 
S19241-101 i 820242-101) 
S20243-101) 

~~--
S20245-001 .•• 

t,~rfl 

S20424·001 
B 

878-VSA From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Gas . if-~fflJH-•~ I Gauge parts List 

fflias 
Application 

'!t:1!15~ 
Sub-Class 

SeStandard 
HmHlgh-Ltft 
&:Extra High-Lift 

tl-rll (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

Ut(illO 
Needle { Q'ty } 

2 
JP.:cm 
Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
#IF ) 

. ., Presser Foot .F 

ttJ.l::..,tS 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
it& 
Needle Plate 

5 
~z'Jffi& 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( ~Ult ) 
Jv1aln Feed Dog 

i: ). ••~ ij a 
~\,vhaln Feed Dog) 

6 
~ifJmUS 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
J:)(~ 
Upper Knife 

a r ,c;< 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 J:JI,-/'( 

J 
878-V6A 

7-:tm 
Taping 

5** 
5 Threads 

rH ~::.,9'575-ffl 
Ruffling W / Piping 

s** 
Slhreads 

i-<-'f ::.,.,:.,, ;,,~m 
Binding 

S*itt 
5Threads 

3:$:tt -nam c il · spJJ) 
3 Needles 

Thin Medium 

5530-54-SSF 
-55-S3F 5620-35-SSF 5630-55-SSF 5720-34-S2F 6030-85-H2F 6030-B5-H3F 
-56-H3F -56-H3F -35-S2F 

5 3 5 3 5 ,2.2 

151474-016 ( 2) 151474-014 ( 2) 151474-016 ( 3) 

S20882-201 S25550-001 $25555-001 S25560-101 S25562-101 
( S30971-001 ) ( $25553-001 ) ( S19312-001 ) { S19312-001 ) 

I I ... ,. ,. 

S20406-001 S20404-001 S20406-001 S20404-001 S29148-001 

a§ j a§ j j 
S20231-001 ( 4) S19182-001 ( 5) $19183-001 ( 5) S25202-001 ( 4) 
S20232-001 ( 5 ) S19184-001 ( 6 ) S25203-001 ( 5 ) 
S20233-001 ( 6 ) 

S25204-001 S31975-001 

111111 
S20239-101 S19224-201 S19226-101 ( 5) 

( S20240-101 } ( S19225-201} ( S19227-101 ) 
( S19223-101 ) ( S33172-001) ( S19223-101 ) F 

$19221-201 $20239-101 
( $20240-101 ) 
( S19223-101 ) 

~ ~ sf~W 
r ,~~ L , .. ~ r,~ 

( S19222-201) 
( S33172-001 ) 

L 

r~ 
S20244-001 S19246-001 

:1-f\ 
1.0t.J\J\.. 

J;.;tA 
Upper knife 
144074-350 

S19245-001 

A-~ 1.0t-,J-U'-

S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20424-001 ( 4, 5 ) 
B 

$20428-001 ( 6 ) 
C 

S20424-001 
B 

$20424-001 ( 5 ) 
B 

S20428-001 ( 6 } 
G 

S20424-001 
B 

S20244-001 

~ W\ thl '·"t-' '-' '-

S20430-001 
D 

52 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



----~-~--··-·=~,------------------

Ga7. ':f-~fflllila-•~ / Gauge parts List 

ffl~ 
Application 

1t:1tl~.A 
Sub-Class 

SmStandard 
HmHlgh-Llft 
!:::Extra High-Lift 

ttrtJ (mm) 
Needle Gauge 

1it(flfflll) 
Needle ( Q'ty ) 

2 
illl.r.ffl 
Presser Foot 
Assy 

( 
tijl.:t. F ) 

Presser Foot .F 

3 
jf-.11::..)(0 
Needle Clamp 
Assy 

4 
atti 
Needle Plate 

5 
~~Utill 
Main Feed Dog 
Assy 

( num ) 
Main Feed Dog 

fifift#JmUtl 
Chain Feed Dog 

6 

§fdJz u • 
Differential 
Feed Dog 

7 
ffj;,t,A 
Angle Knife 

8 "'f .)(A 
Lower Knife 

\tT 
9 ..cJl,-J'( 
Over Looper 

~ 
53 

3*it 777-ffl 
3 Needles 

Ruffling 

6430-B5-H3A 

5, 2.2 

151474-014 ( 3) 

S31981-001 
( S19325-001 ) 

S29148-001 

c& 
S31979-001 

S19226-101 
{ S19227-101 ) 
{ S19223-101 ) 

F 

S19246-001 

J-f\ 
1.0t-''\.J'-

S20896-101 

S20582-001 ( T =1.5 ) 

S20430-001 
D 

878-VSA From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. '1-it'5~JL, I Warning labels 

iHi5-"(Jl, / Warning labels sW.:S / Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

A I!: It 

&. 
ID<~e~6. 
!Hilmr.ltre 

fflfl:~5 ~JI, • IJ 40 X64 S38350-001 &IHJlle't6::c. 
U&UJ:»TP&,ft 
ill..lll~HORL 
111:l'Pllll&ft::t. 

A ::AUTION 

&. 
l,b\t,gPlftl Label, operation 

40X64 S38349-001 fflll'Cllllli;,J. 

=::t': Eng. =--~-:" 

) 
...... 

@ 7-7,:x-!J 
Mark, grounding ct, 12 S37060-001 

878-VSA-052 

') 

54 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~SI /INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
500075000 A -66 4 519229001 Gas -5 51 520240101 Ga2 -5 48 
501943001 z -7 42 Ga6 -5 52 Gas -5 51 
502573000 E -38 14 519245001 Ga1 -6 47 Ga6 -5 52 
502606000 A -3 2 Gas -6 51 S20241101 Gal -5 47 
S02775001 z - 42-1-4 44 Ga6 -6 52 Ga4 -5 so 

z -42-2-4 46 519246001 Ga3 -6 49 520242101 Ga1 -5 47 
502778002 z -42-H4 44 Ga4 -6 so Ga4 -5 50 
502779009 z -42-1-16 44 Ga7 -6 53 S20243101 Ga1 -5 47 

z -42-2-15 46 
S0278300.1 z-· -42:.2-6. · -46 

51924700L Ga6 -6 52 
519304101 Ga1''·· -2 47 

Ga2 -5 48 
Ga4 -5 50 

502786002 z -42-1-15 44 519307001 D -50~1-4° . ~12· ·s20244001 Ga2 -6 48 
502788009 z -42-1-17 44 D -50-6-4 12 Gas -6 51 

z - 42-2-16 46 519308001 D - 50-1-5 12 Ga6 -6 52 
502874001 p -1-4 32 D -50-6-5 12 S20245001 Ga1 -6 47 
504109001 z -42-1-5 44 519309001 D - 50-1-6 12 Ga4 -6 so 

z -42-2-5 46 D - 50-6-6 12 520305001 A -2 2 
506701000 z -18 42 519311101 D - 50-1-1 12 520306000 A -5 2 
506704001 z -39 42 D -50-5-1 12 520309101 A - 11 2 

z -39 42 D -50-6-1 12 520310001 A -13 2 
507477009 A -84 4 D -50-10-1 12 520311000 A -14 2 
508956100 L -8 26 D -50-15-1 12 S20313000 A -20 2. 

z -68 42 519312001 Gal -2 47 520314000 A -21 i· -
z -68 42 Ga2 -2 48 S20319001 A -27-3 2 

508957001 L -7 26 Gas -2 51 520320101 A -27-5 2 
512987002 L -10 26 Ga6 -2 52 520321001 A - 27-6 2 
519174001 Ga1 -4 47 519313201 Ga1 -2 47 S20324101 A -33 2 
519175001 Ga1 -4 47 S19317101 Ga2 -2 48 520325001 A -35 2 
519176001 Ga1 -4 47 S19321101 Ga3 -2 49 S20327101 A -27-8 2 
519177001 Ga1 -4 47 S19325001 Ga3 -2 49 520328001 A -37 2 
519178001 Ga1 -4 47 Ga7 -2 53 5203301.00 A -39 2 
519182001 Ga3 -4 49 S19326101 Ga3 -2 49 520331001 A -40 2 

Ga4 -4 so S19330201 Ga4 -2 50 S20334000 A -43 2 
51.9183001 Ga3 -4 49 S19334001 Ga6 -2 52 520338200 A - 61 4 

Ga4 -4 so S19340001 Gas -2 51 520339000 A - 62 4 
519184001 Ga3 -4 49 Ga6 -2 52 S20340001 A -69 4 

Ga4 -4 so S19368001 D - 50-16-2 12 S20342001 A -70 4 
S19185001 Ga6 -4 52 S19497001 Ga3 -4 49 M -65 30 
S19186001 Ga6 -4 52 S20115001 D -38-2 10 S20344009 A -74 4 
S19187001 Ga6 -4 52 S20117001 D -38-3 10 S20345009 A -10 2 
S19221201 Ga1 -5 47 S20118151 z -91 .42 A -75 4 

GaS -5 51 S20131009 R - 5-6-1 38 S20346000 A -80 4· 
Ga6 -5 52 S20134001 R - 5-6-1-1 38 S20353000 B -21 6 

S19222201 Ga1 -5 47 S20135001 R - 5-6-1-2 38 520355002 H - 9-2-2 20 
Gas -5 51 S20158101 M -72 30 S20356001 B - 11 6 
Ga6 -5 52 S20180001 L -29 26 520361001 B -17 6 

519223101 Ga2 -5 48 S20199001 L -14 26 520362151 B -18 · 6 
Ga3 -5 49 L -16 26 520366000 B -23 6 
Ga4 -5 so L -18 26 S20386101 C -7 8 
Gas -5 · 51 S20200001 L -30 26 S20391001 C -7-4 8 
Ga6 -5 52 S20231001 Ga2 -4 48 S20392000 C - 7-5 8 
Ga7 -5 53 Gas -4 51 L -34. 26 

S19224201 Ga3 -5 49 S20232001 Ga2 -4 48 520393101 C -8 8 
Ga4 -5 so Gas -4 51 520404001 Gal -3 47 

519225201 Ga3 -5 49 S20233001 Ga2 -4 48 Ga2 -3 48 
Ga4 -5 so Gas -4 51 Ga3 .3 49 

S19226101 Ga3 -5 49 S20234001 Gal -4 47 Ga4 -3 so 
Ga4 -5 so 520235001 Gal -4 47 Gas -3 51 
Ga7 -5 53 Ga4 -4 50 520406001 Ga2 -3 48 

S19227101 Ga3 -5 49 520236001 Ga1 -4 47 Ga3 -3 49 
Ga4 -5 50 Ga4 -4 50 Ga4 -3 so 
Ga7 -5 53 520239101 Ga2 -5 48 Gas -3 51 

519228101 Gas -5 51 Gas -5 51 520412000 A -48 2 
Ga6 -5 52 Ga6 -5 52 A -55 4 

55 

------------- _____ ., _________ _ From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·' 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
520412000 z -67 42 S20561001 E -67 16 S20689001 M -48 28 
520413051 C -18 8 520571101 G -2 18 S20690001 M -49 28 
520414001 C -20 8 520574001 G -8 18 S20691001 M -50 28 
S20415101 C -22 8 520577001, G -12 18 520693001 M - 5-1 28 
520416101 C -23 8 520578101 G - 13 18 S20694001 M -53 28 
520418051 C -24 8 520579101 G - 15-2 18 S20695001 M -55 28 
520421001 Ga1 -9 47 520582001 Ga1 -8 47 S20696001 M -56 28 

Ga2 -9 48 Ga2 -8 48 S20697001 M -58 28 
Gas -9 51 Ga3 -8 49 S20698121 M -59 28 

520422001 Ga1 -9 47 Ga4 -8 50 S20701001 M - 66 30 
520423001 Ga1 -9 47 Gas -8 51 S20702001 M - 71 30 

Ga2 -9 48 Ga6 -8 52 S20703051 M -73 30 
Ga3 -9 49 Ga7 -8 53 S20707001 M -75 30 
Ga4 :,9 50 520583001 Gas -8 51 520718000 z -27 42 
Gas -9 · 51 Ga6 -8 S? S20719000 z -34 42 

520424001 Ga1 -9 47 S20585001 G -27 18 S20721001 z - 64-1 44 
Ga2 -9 48 520589101 G - 9-1 18 S20722001 z - 64-10 44 
Ga3 -9 49 S20590101 G - 9:2 18 520723001 z -12 42 

. Ga4 -9 50 S20591101 G -17 18 S20740101 E -46 14 

~)20428001 
Gas -9 51 
Ga1 ~-9... 47 
Ga2 -9 ·-48 

5205~8000 H -2 20 
J -3 22 

S20601001 H' .:5 : .. ·20 ··:. 

S20743001 M -51 28 
520769000 z -40 42 
540S.18DOO.t A ··~ 19- ... 2 

Ga3 -9 49 S20625151 J - 11 22 A -82 4 
Ga4 -9 so S20626001 J -14-1 22 520882201. Gas -2 51 
Gas -9 51 S20627001 J -14-2 22 520896101 G -15-2 18 

520429001 Gas -9 51 S20640001 K -10 24 Ga2 -7 48 
Ga6 -9 52 520641001 K - 11 24 Ga7 -7 53 

S20430001 Ga6 -9 52 520649051 ~ -20 24 520897101 G --15-2 18 
Ga7 -9 53 520652001 K -24 24 520898101 G -15-2 18 

S20438101 Gas -9 51 520653001 K -27 24 Gas -7 51 
Ga6 -9 52 520654001 K -29 24 Ga6 .. 7 52 

520456000 · p - 1-6 32 520655101 L -1 26 520899001' Ga1 -8 47 
520459000 p - 1-7 32 520656101 L -4 26 521091000 E -81 16 
S20460000 p -1-8 32 520657001 L -4-1 26 521092000 E - 81-1 16 

p - 5-2 32 52065800"1 L -4-3 26 521104001 Ga2 -3 48 
S20461101 p -5 32 520660000 L -4-4 26 Ga6 -3 52 
S20464000 p - 5-1 32 S20661000 L -4-5 26 521125001 M -44-1 28 
520467001 p - 5-5 32 S20662100 L -4-6 26 S21126001 M -40-1 28 
520468001 p - 1 32 S20663000 L -4-7 26 521127001 M -38-1 28 
S20469000 p - 1-1 31 S20666001 L -17 26 521128001 M -44-2 30 
)20470000 p - 1-2 32 
'520471000 p - 1-3 32 

S20668100 L -22 26 
S20669000 L -24 26 

521129001 M -40-2 30 
S21130051 M -42-1 28 

S20472001 D - 1 10 S20671000 L -28 26 521133001 M -28 28 
S20476001 D -4-1 10 S20672001 M -1 28 521134001 M -29 28 
S20477001 D -4-2 10 S20673001 M -11 28 S21135001 M -31 28 
S20485001 D -19 10 S20675001 M -8 28 S21136101 M -35 28 
S20496101 E -1 14 S20676051 M -9 28 S21137001 M -33 28 
S20500001 E -1-2 14 R - 2-1-5 34 S21293001 R -2-1 34 
520500002 E - 1-2 14 S20677000 M -10 28 S21294001 R - 2':'1-1 34 
520500003 E -1-2 14 S20678001 M -14-1 28 S21295001 R -2-1-2 34 
S20507001 E -3-1 14 520679001 M -15 28 S21296001 R - 2-1-9 34 
520523000 E -43 14 520681000' M -17 28 S21297001 R -2-1-12 34 
520524000 E -44 14 R -2-1-7 34 S21298001 R -2-1-15 34 
S20525001 E -45 14 S20682101 M -18-2 28 S21299001 R -2--1-17 34 
S20526JOO E -47 14 520682102 M -18-4 28 S21300001 R - 2-1-19 34 
520527001 E -83 16 520682103 M -18-1 28 S21301001 R · 2-1-23 34 
S20530001 e· -30 14 520682104 M -18-3 28 S21302001 R - 2-1-24 34 
S20543101 E -51 14 S20682105 R - 2-1-8 34 S21303001 R - 2-1-26 34 
S20544000 E -52 14 S20683001 M -19 28 S21304001 R -2·1-28 34 
S20547001 E -55 16 S20684101 M -23 28 521305001 R - 2-1-3 34 
S20548001 E -59 16 S20685001 M -25 28 521306001 R -2-1-13 34 
S20554001 E -58 16 S20686001 M -26 28 521307001 R - 2-1-14 34 
520560001 E -66 16 520687001 M -37 28 S21310001 R - 6-1 34 

56 

-·· ··-· -- .. . - ·····-·-------------------



---··-- ········-·---

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
521311001 R -6-2 34 523621101 E -72 16 530135101 R -3-1 36 
521312001 R - 6-3 34 E -76 16 530135102 R -3-2 36 
521313001 R -6-6 34 E -78 16 530137011 R -6 34 
S21314001 R - 6-7 34 G -16-1 18 530298201 R 38 
S21315001 R -6-9 34 S23626001 H -7 20 530298202 R 38 
S21316001 R • 6-11 34 J -6 22 530298203 R 38 
521318000 R -5-3 38 S23628051 E - 71 16 S30298204 R 38 
S21341001 Q • 1-6 32 S23651002 R -2-1-18 34 530298205 R 38 
S21373101 R -3-1-1 36 R -5-9 38 530298206 R 38 
521375001 R -3-1-1-2 36 S23773001 Q -1-2 32 530299204 R 38 

ft • 3-2-1-:2 3·9__ 
S21376001 R - 3-1-1-9 ~6 

' S23774001- R ··-6-8 34 
5·23775901 :R- ._ 2-1-6 .. 34 .. 

530299205 R 38 
530299206 ·R 38 

R • 3-2-1-9 36 523777101 R - 2-1-4 34 530303001 R -5 38 
S21377001 R • 3-1-1-11 36 523779001 R -2-6 34 530304001 R -2 34 

R - 3-2-1-11 36 S23896101 Q - 1-1 32 530517101 A -73 4 
S21378001 R -3-1-1-12 36 523897001 Q -1-4 32 S30525001 Ga6 -2 52 

R -3-2-1-12 36 S24473000 z -14 42 530532001 Ga6 -2 52 
S21379001 R • 3-1-2 36 525019001 R -5-8 38 S30562000 D -28 10 
S21380101 R - 3-2-1 36 525182001 A -92 4 E -18 14 
S21381001 R - 3-2-2 36 525183001 A -92 4 530586001 Ga1 -2 47 · 
S21590000 R -2-4 34 525184001 A -93 4 530588001 Ga1 -2 47· 
521798001 z -42-1-10 44 S25194001 Ga1 -4 47 530590001 D - 50-16-5 12 . 

z - 42-2-10 46 S25195001 Gal -4 47 530591001 D - 50-16-8 12 
523337009 A -7 2 S25196001 Gal -4 47 530592001 Ga1 -2 47 
523341009 D -31 10 S25197001 Ga2 -4 48 S30593001 Ga1 -2 47 
S23342001 C -1-2 8 S25198001 Ga3 -4 49 S30594001 Ga1 -2 47 

C - 7-1 8 S25199001 Ga3 -4 49 S30597001 Ga1 -2 47 
G -1-3 18 S25200001 Gas -4 51 S30888001 0 -40 10 
H - 9-1-1 20 S2S201001 Gas -4 51 S30889001 D -38-4 10 

S23346101 H -1-2 20 525202001 GaS -4 51 S30890000 G -15-6 18 
S23349001 R -6-13 34 S25203001 Gas -4 51 S30971001 Ga1 -2 47 
S23350001 A -63 4 525204001 Ga6 -4 52 Ga4 -2 so 
523351001 A -65 4 S25526000 L -35 26 Gas -2 51 
523353001 z -58 42 S25530001 B -1-1 6 531109201 R 38 
523356001 z -10 42 S25548101 Ga3 -2· 49 S31109202 R 38 
523357001 A -79 4 S25550001 Ga4 -2 so S31109203 R 38 
523360001 E -37 14 S25553001 Ga4 -2 so S31109204 R 38 

E -42 14 S25555001 Ga4 -2 so S31109205 R 38 
K -18 24 S25557001 Gas -2 51 S31109206 R 38 

523364000 D -44 10 525560101 Gas -2 51 531110204 R 38. 
S23366001 L -3 26 S25562101 Ga6 -2 52 S31110205 R 31f 
523367001 A -16 2 S25566001 Gas -6 51 S31110206 R 38 
523418002 C -21 8 525818001 E - 61 16- S31867001 A -92 4 

M -27 28 525879001 L -32 26 531881101 K -12 24 
p -2 32. S27868001 B -16 6 531975001 Ga6 -4 52 
R -2-5 34 529094001 E -69 16 531979001 Ga7 -4 53 
T -6 40 529102001 K -6 24 S31981001 Ga7 -2 53 

523452002 M -22 28 S29146001 Ga1 -3 47 S32140001 Q - 1 32 
M -74 30 Ga3 -3 49 S32276001 M -14-2 28 

S23453001 E -84 16 S29148001 Ga6 -3 52 S33172001 Ga1 -5 47 
S23456101 C -25 8 Ga7 -3 53 Ga3 -5 49 

K -30 24 529631001 Gas -3 51 Ga4 -5 so 
S23458101 E -7 14 529700000 H -9-3 20 Gas -5 51 
S23460001 L - 4-11 26 529824000 T -4 40 Ga6 -5 52 
S23611101 H -15 20 529827000 T -4 40 S35651001 Ga1 -4 47 
523612001 E -73 16 S29831000 T -7 40 535840001 Ga2 -5 48 
523614101 J -12 22 529835001 T -5 40 535991001 Ga2 -5 48 

K -25 24 529855109 z -42-1 44 535992001 Ga2 -6 48 
S23615001 E -5 14 S29864109 z -42-2 46 S35997001 z -29 42 
S23616101 A -25-2 2 S29933000 p - 5-3 32 z -64-3 44 

E -82 16 529934000 p -5-4 32 S36007001 z -64-4 44 
S23619001 G -6 18 S30121001 M -5-2 30 S36864001 E -3-2 16 

H -6 20 530122001 M -38-2 30 S36871001 Ga2 -5 48 

57 



===== .. =-··-··· - 0., .. -, ... -~,. ---,·,,·--.c.-c· .. · =~--'-'--------

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
536872001 Ga2 -5 48 S39670000 D -24 10 S44939001 K -16 24 
536873001 Ga2 -6 48 S39671101 D -26 10 S46849001 D - 21 10 
536874001 Ga2 -4 48 S39672001 D -29 10 S46887001 D -2 10 
536875001 Ga2 -2 48 S39674001 E -9 14 S46889001 D -5 10 
537037001 z -42-1-18-3 44 S39675001 E -10 14 S46891001 E -23 14 

z -42-1-19-3 44 S39676121 E -15 14 S46895001 E -68 16 
z -42-1-20-3 44 539677021 E -16 14 S46896001 H -9 20 
z -42-2-17-3 46 G -5 18 S46899001 C -7-2 8 
z -42-2-18-3 46 H -4 20 D -22 10 
z -42-2-19-3 46 J -9 22 H - 9-1-2 20 

537038001 z -42-1-18-2 44 539678021 E -17 14 S46900001 B -13 6 
z -42-1-19-2 44 539679001 E -20 14 546901001 H -9 20 
z -42-2-17-2 46 S39683000 E -26 14 S46903001 H -13 20 
z -42-2-18-2 46 539684021 E -27 14 S46904001 J -5 22 

537060001 Wa 54 539685001 E -28 14 546905001 L -12 26 
S37070121 D -34 10 S39690021 E -36 14 546907001 z - 11 42 
S38305001 A - 29-1 2 E -41 14 S46921001 B - 1 6 
538306051 C -26 8 K -8 24 S46922001 B -1 6 
538307001 C -28 8 K -19 24 S46928001 C -1 8 -. 538312050 E -24 14 S39691001 E -39 14 S46931001 C - 1 8 

l38320100 H -9-2-1 20 
· 38330050 M -46 28 

S39692021 E -so 14 
539694021 E -64 ·16 

S46932001 C - 1 8 
546936001 G -1 18 

538349001 Wa 54 S39695001 E -65 16 S46937001 H -1 20 
538350001 Wa 54 539704021 G -4 18 546940001 H -1 20 
538595001 Ga6 -5 52 S39707001 G -19 18 546943001 J -1 22 
S38596001 Ga6 -5 52 S39708001 G -25 18 546944001 J -1 22 
S38597001 Ga6 -6 52 539709021 G -28 18 004350812 E -31 14 
S38645001 z -65 42 539728021 H -3 20 011502012 R - 6-15 34 
538648001 z -42-1-4-2 44 J -8 22 012060632 B -2S 6 

2 -42-2-4-2 46 539729021 K - 1 24 D -25 10 
S39564021 A -23 2 S39732021 K -3 24 E -2 14 
539565"101 B -24 6 539733001 K -4 24 E -4 14 
S39571021 C -10 8 539734021 K -7 24 E - 73-1 16 
S39577000 D - 2-1 10 539741021 K -21 24 G -6-1 18 
539589021 E -8 14 539742021 K -22 24 H - 6-1 20 
S39593021 E -54 16 539756021 M -63 30 J -2 22 
S39596021 E - 54-1 16 539757001 M -67 30 R -6-4 34 

· S39607001 A -8 2 S39769051 E -40 14 012400432 A -27-4 2 
539611001 A -27 2 539770001 D -17 10 A -32 2 
539612001 A -27-1 2 S39773001 E -35 14 A -40-1 2 
39613001 A -27-2 2 S40640001 z -42-1-7 44 D -30 10 
39625151 A -49 2 z -42-2-7 46 E -29 14 

539626021 A -58 4 S40641001 z -42-1-18 44 H -13 20 
539629021 8 -3 6 z -42-2-17 46 K -5 24 
539630000 B -10 6 S40642001 z -42-1-19 44 R -6-12 34 
S39631000 B -20 6 z -42-2-18 46 012400536 L -4-2 26 
S39644021 C -2 8 540643001 z -42-1-20 44 012400632 A -42 2 
S39645021 C -3 8 z -42-2-19 46 012400832 A -31 2 
539646021 C -4 8 S40644001 z -42-1-21 44 E -32 14 
539647000 C -5 8 z -42-2-20 46 012500536 L -2 26 
S39648021 C -9 8 S42042021 E -33 14 014060632 z -42-1-20-1 44 
539649021 C -14 8 S42050001 A -29-2 2 z -42-2-19-1 46 
539650051 C -16 8 S43453001 A -97 4 014780622 R - 3-1-1-6 36 
539654051 C -30 8 S43521000 L -36-2 26 R -3-2-1-6 36 
539659021 D -6 10 S43522000 L -36-1 26 017060812 H -8 20 
539660001 D -7 10 S43523000 L -36 26 J -7 22 
539661001 D -8 10 S43916001 E -48 14 017061612 C - 1-3-1 8 
539662001 D -9 .10 544535001 A -25-3 2 G -1-2-1 18 
S39663021 D - 11 10 544536000 A -24 2 017081606 R - 3-1-1-8 36 
539664001 D -12 10 544744001 D -38-1 10 R -3-2-1-8 36 
539665001 D -15 10 544821001 A -94 4 017085502 z -64-5 44 
S39666001 D -20 10 544935001 K -14 24 017500812 G -26 18 
S39669101 D -23 10 544937001 K -15 24 017501212 A -64 4 

58 



··- ·- - -···- ----------~----~ 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
017781012 R - 3-1-1-4 36 025660132 D - 50-10-4 12 060400812 L -26 26 

R - 3-1-1-10 36 025710232 E -12 14 L -33 26 
R - 3-1-1-13 36 E -13 14 M -4 28 
R -3-2-1-4 36 028050242 M -64 30 M -20 28 
R - 3-2-1-10 36 028050246 z -42-1-10-2 44 M -43 28 
R -3-2-1-13 36 z -42-2-10-2 46 R -6-14 34 

018061432 E -53 14 
H -10 20 

028060242 B -27 6 
028080242 z -32 42 

z - 64-11 44 
z -64-12 44 

K -12-1 24 z -64-7 44 060401012 A -25-1 2 
K - 14-1 -.24· 
L ~-6 .. 

"2"6 
03W11304 z·- -.57 42 
031452206 ·z -4~-t-21-2 44 

A -47 2 
' ~ p -3 32 

018061632 E -8-1 14 z -42-2-20-2 46 060401412 A -28 2 
E -34 14 034422006 R - 5-6-2 38 M -68 30 
E -40-1 14 047161042 D - 50-16-7 12 060630712 E - 75-1 16 
E -60 16 

018062532 B ~28 6 
047250842 E -1-1 14 
047301042 E -3-2-1 16 

061400812 A -18 2 
A -26 2 

C -15 8 047301642 D -2-2 10 B -6 6 
D -13 10 047401642 D -21-1 10 L -23 26 

018401032 R -2-3 34 047502542 D -16 10 062060812 G -18 18 
018401622 C -1-1-1 8 E -57 16 G -21 18 

G -1-1 18 047602042 A -54 4 062061412 z -66 42 
H -1-1 20 048040342 E -14 14 062300412 G -16-2 18 
J - 1-1 22 

018401632 R -2-2 34 
E -70 16 

048090342 D -27 10 
062300512 Q -1-7 32 
062300612 K -17 24 

021060302 R -2-1-20 34 E -19 14 062300812 C -29 8 
R -2-7 34 

021080106 z -33 42 
048400242 B -14 6 
060300412 D -35 10 

R -.2-1-11 34 
062350512 R - 2-1-27 34 

z -64-8 44 M -30 28 062350612 M -70 30 
021400106 z -70 42 060300512 z -92 42 Q -1-9 32 z -70 42 060300612 D -39 10 062350812 C -7-3 8 
021400202 R - 3-1-3 36 M -52 28 C -27 8 

R -3-2-3 36 060350812 A -67 4 R -6-5 34 
021400212 A -53 4 E - 62 16 062351016 L -4-8 26 

D -18 10 J -16 22 062400612 A -30 2 
Q -1-5 32 K -28 24 C -19 8 
R - 2-1-22 34 060351012 J -15 22 R - 2-1-25 34 
R - 6-10 34 060400512 A -60 4 z -59 42 

021500106 z -42-1-10-3 44 L - 17-1 26 062400812 A -9 2 
z -42-1-18-1 44 060400612 A -12 2 B -5 6 
z -42-1-19-1 44 A -27-7 2 R -2-1-16 34 
z -42-1-20-2 44 A -27-9 2 R -5-4 38 
z -42-1-21-1 44 A -34 2 062401012 A -22 2 
z -42-2-10-3 46 A -36 2 B -22 6 
z -42-2-17-1 46 A -46 2 C -17 8 
z -42-2-18-1 46 A -50 4 C -31 8 
z -42-2-19-2 46 A -59 4 E -6 14 z -42-2-20-1 46 D -10 10 p -6 32 

021500216 K -9 24 
021500303 R - 6-7-1 34 

E -22 14 
H -16 20 

Q -2 32 
R - 3-1-4 36 

021500312 R -6-16 34 M -24 28 R -3-2-4 36 
025030132 D -50-16-3 12 M -32 28 062401212 A -4 2 

G -14 18 
025040132 A -45 2 

M -36 28 
M -39 28 

A -52 4 
G -10-1 18 

E -49 14 M -41 28 062401406 z -71 42 
G - 11 18 M -45 28 z -71 42 
p -4 32 M -54 28 062401612 A -81 4 

025040232 R -5-5 38 M -57 28 R -2-1-21 34 
025040332 z -60 42 M -76 30 062402512 G -10-2 18 
025050132 A -72 4 T -8 40 062501006 z -42-1-21-3 44 
025060332 D -14 10 060400812 A -15 2 z -42-2-20-3 46 
025080236 z -64-6 44 A -17 2 062501406 z -42-1-18-4 44 
025350332 A -68 4 G -29 18 z -42-2-17-4 46 

E -63 16 L - 11 26 062670712 D -41 10 

59 



-===. ___ .,--·-···· ·····=·=··-==------'----~ 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
062670712 D -50-1-7 12 146427001 C -12-1 8 155261000 K -23 24 

D -50-5-4 12 M -47 28 155510001 M -62 30 
D - 50-6-7 12 146592001 M -21 28 155559001 B -12 6 
D -50-10-6 12 146598001 A -71 4 156112003 Z -42-1-8 44 
D -50-15-4 12 Q -1-3 32 z -42-2-8 46 

072600000 B -7 6 146600001 Q -1-8 32 156482000 A -51 4 
076203000 B -15 6 147893009 Z -69 42 158722002 J -17 22 
081005070 E -11 14 Z -69 42 158782101 M - 61 28 
081005670 E -56 16 147919051 Z -48-1 42 183797009 z -56 42 
081008070 L -5 26 147919052 Z -48-2 42 183798001 z -64 44 
081009070 A -77 4 147942001 L - 12-1 26 213650001 Z -31 42 
081020070 E -21 14 148084001 L -20 26 Z - 64-9 44 
081031870 B -4 6 148782001 J -13 22 500296002 D -50-16-6 12 
081044070 L -9 26 K --26 24 
100032003 C -33 8 148797001 R -3-1-1-5 36 
100080004 D -50-15-3 12 R - 3-2-1-5 36 
100136001 R - 5-1-4 38 148798109 R - 3-1-1-7 36 
101118001 R -5-2 38 R -3-2-1-7 36 
101572101 Z -5 42 149570001 Z -9 42 
102707002 R -2-8 34 150173003 Z - 42-1-9 44 

) 104450101 C -11 8 
105161004 D -3 10 

2 -42-2-9 46 
150174000 2-42-1-7-1 44 ·' .. .. , . 

105288001 D -50-1-3 12 Z-42-2-7-1 46 
D -50-10-3 12 150179002 Z-42-1-10-1 44 

106640001 D -50-5-3 12 Z-42-2-10-1 46 
D -50-10-5 12 150180001 Z - 42-1-1 44 

108494001 R - 5-1-2 38 Z - 42-2-1 46 
108495001 R - 5-1-3 38 150182000. Z -42-1-2 44 
110832009 M -12 28 Z -42-2-2 46 
116016001 Z -72 42 150185009 Z -42-1-11 44 

Z -72 42 Z -42-2-11 46 
117466000 Z -13 42 150188009 Z -42-1-13 44 
118735002 C - 1-3-2 8 Z -42-2-13 46 

G - 1-2-2 18 150194009 2 -42-2-14 46 
118770001 A .. -44 2 150206002 Z -42-1-4-1 44 
122991001 Z -25 42 Z ·42-2-4-1 46 
125324001 G -11-2 18 150307000 P -1-5 32 
126863001 Z - 42-1-3 44 150755001 D -50-16-4 12 

Z -42-2-3 46 150813001 M -69 30 
138843001 Z -42-1-12 44 151474011 Gal -1 47 

Z -42-2-12 46 151474014 Ga1 -1 47 
140530002 D - 50-6-3 12 Ga3 -1 49 
142002001 Z -8 42 Ga4 -1 so 
142262001 Z -24 42 Gas -1 51 
142628001 E -25 14 Ga7 -1 53 
142999101 Z -42-1-6 44 151474016 Ga2 -1 48 
143767002 R • 5-1 38 Gas -1 51 
143980001 R -5-1-1 38 Ga6 -1 52 
144074350 G -15-1 18 151474018 Gas -1 51 

Ga1 -7 47 Ga6 -1 52 
Ga2 -7 48 151474039 Ga2 -1 48 
Ga3 -7 49 153318201 Z -64-2 44 
Ga4 -7 so 155162001 C -7-6 8 
Gas -7 51 H -9-1-3 20 
Ga6 -7 52 K -12-2 24 

144103009 M -13 28 K -14-2 24 
144225002 Z -41 42 155197101 R -3-1-1-1 36 
144504001 M -60 28 R - 3-2-1-1 36 
144784001 R -2-1-10 34 155199101 R - 3-1-1-3 36 
144875001 L -4-9 26 R - 3-2-1-3 36 
144876001 L -4-10 26 155247000 G -3 18 
145277205 Z -19 42 H -11 20 
146293001 C -6 8 J -10 22 

60 



J''\-'Y7··:;? 
PARTS BOOK 

:,~ti-:cmaxt~tt 
T467-8561 ~"i!iilmlWffil&iH\:IBT 15 ~ 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-21n 

Printed in Japan 878-V6A 
S97V6A-101 

2002.03.C (1) 

--------------------·-··-· ----




